
ACK 
AFA 
APP 

CAF 
CMU 
CTR 
EAG 

LEG 

LIN 

OPC 
RCH 
SEC 

.... • 
Commbs10:1en: 
Jew. L JoH!Got<. Owaw..>~ 
J. TnA y D£Asotl 
SUSAN F. CLAAX 
JO. o.w:v. 
E. LrON JACOI$, JilL 

Mr. Leonard Je~et, Ocncnl Manaaer 
Bayside Utilities, Inc. 
632S Big Daddy Drive 
PlUIAIIIA City Belch, Aorida 32407 

STATE OP FLORIDA 

June 29, 1998 

• 
DMsiClt4 Of l.OOAL SD.'IIICU 
N<lalDl S DAYIS 
ocuc:n. 
(ljO) ~Il-6199 

Re: Dodttt No. 9714&1-WS, Applkadoa for a Statr Assbkd Rate Cue for Bay.ldt Ulillllo, 
lac. la Bay Coualy 

'Jcar Mr. Je~er. 

This will oonfinn !hat Commiuion Sta!T will hold 11 custom~r meeting nt 6:30pm on 
WednCJday. July 29, 1998. The location of the meeting will be the Optimist Club Ccmcr, 421 

Lyndell Lane and Middle Beach Road, PIU\InUI City Beach, Aorida.. We ask !hat, i r ~atllll possible, 
you or another knowledgeable n:pcte11wlve of the ulility ancnd the meeting in order 10 ans.,.,-er 
customer questions. 

The original customer mcetina aotitc iJ endoscd. Please note the date has been left blank so 
Iiiii you can f;U in thc dille tbal thc notice iJ acatiO the eustomers. The tuSIOIJieD must M\'C 11 least 
14 daya' notice of the meeting. calc:ulatcd 6om the day that they n:ceh'C the notice. Pl"'.&SC furnish 
me with a copy of the notice, as n:produc:cd at the time it is distributed 10 your tu."'!!mcn. together 
wilh a CO\'Cf leucr inditatin& thc ClQICtdal.c(a)on which the notice wu mailed or otherwise delivered 
to the c:US!omen. 

Two copies of the accounting n:port dated June 2S, 1998Gn: enclosed. Please cnsun: that a 
- - ""!copy of the complete Applitatlon for Staff AuiJtDntc and lhc reports 11n: 11va.iloble for n:vlcw by Ill .._ CG 

---intercllcd paM IS at the utlllty'l office, Bay.lde Utilities, Inc:., 632S Big Daddy Drive. PIU\InUI Ci~ ro 
__ _..Beach, Florida 32.407, di.U'iQg its regulu business hours (8:00am 10 12:00 noon. and 1:OOpm 10 ;;;::; 

_ _;5:00pm). -=; 

L 
CAnT AI. CII'CU <>rna CJ:IorrD •1540 SmiMAII.D OAK IIOtiUVAA.O •TAUAIIAIS~l. FL31Jt9.41$0 .u..-............. ~~ 



r; .. . .. • 
Mr. Leonard Jeter, Oeneml Manager 
Page2 
June 29, 1998 

If you have any questions, please do not hc,itate to call. 

Sincerely, 

• 

Shannon Fleming 
Sta.fl" Allc>mey 

SFilw 
Enclosure 

cc: Division ofRccords and Reporting 
Division of Consumer AtWrs (DeMello, Raspberry) 
Hearing Reporter (Joy Kelly) 
Office of Public CounJel 
Division of Water and Wastewater (Casey, Davis. Rendell, WILlis) 



• • • • 
BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

NOTICE OF CUSTOMER MEETINGS 

TO THE CUSTOMERS OF BAYSID£ UTILITIES INC. 

AND 

ALL OT &R INTERESTED PERSONS 

DOwKET NO. 971401-WS 

APPLICATION Of BAYSIDE UTILITIES, INC. 
FOR A STAFF-ASSISTED RATE CASE IN 

BAY COUNTY 

Issued: 

Notice is hereby given that the St4ff of the flc~ida Publ ic 
Ser •tice Convniasion will conduct a customer meetinq to discuss the 
application o! Bayside Utilities, Inc. tor a staff-assisted rate 
case in Bay County. The meeting will be held at the following time 
and place: 

6:30 p.m., Wednesday, July 29, t998 
Optimist Club Center 
421 Lyndell Lane and Middle Beach Road 
Panama City Beach, florida 

All persona who wish to comment are urqed to ~e present at the 
beqinninq o! the meeting, since the meeting may be adjourned early 
1( no customers are present. The meeting will begin as scheduled 
and will continue until all the customers have been heard. 

In addition to the customer meeting to be held on 
July 29, 1998, the Public Service Commission Staff will be 
available en July 30, 1998, from 8:00am to 12:00 noon, to meet with 
individual customers who desire a more in-depth disc~ssion of the 
issues. 'The PUblic Service Commission Staf! has teaotved the 
Optimist Club Center !rom 8:00am to 12:00 noon on July 30 , 1998 to 
meet with individual customers who wish to be present. 
Appointments may be made prior to July 29, 1998 by either 
contacting Troy Rendell or Bob Caaoy of the Public Service 
Commiasion Staff at (8501 413-6934 or ,~501 413•6974, respectively, 
or by siqning up tor individual customer meetings durinq the July 
29, 1998 customer meeting. 



.. • • • 
NOTICE Of CUSTOMER MEETING 
DOCKET NO. 971401- WS 
PAGE 2 

• 
Finally, ~he Public Service Commission Staff is also 

attempting to mee~ with representatives of customer groups and 
homeowners associations on July 29, 1998 between 2: 00pm and 4:00pm 
at the Optimist Club Center . If you are a representative of a 
c ustomer group or homeowners association and yoy haye no~ been 
contacted by the Pyblic Seryice Commission Sta ff, and wish ~o meet 
with staff, please contact ·•roy Rendell or Bob Casey of the Public 
Se rvice Commission staff at (850) 413-6934 or (850) 413-6974, 
respectively, prior to Jul t 29, 1998. 

All persons who wish to participate in individual meetings a re 
urged to make an appointment, since the individual meeting session 
may be canceled if no appointments are made. 

Any person requiring some accommodation at the customer 
meeting (s ) because o f a physical impairment should call the 
Division of Records and Reporting at (850) 413-6770 at least five 
calendar days prior to the meeting(sl. Any person who is hea r ing 
or !lpeech impaired should contact the Florida Public Service 
Commlssion by using the florida Relay Service, which can be reached 
ae 1··900-955-8771 (TOO). 

PURPOSE 

The purpose of this meeting is to give customers and other 
interested persons an opportunity to offer comments to the Public 
Service Commission Sta f f reqarding the quali~y of service the 
utility provides, the proposed rate increase, and to ask questions 
and comment on staff's preltminary rates included in this notice as 
well as oth<>r issues. Staff members wHl summarize Bayside's 
proposed filing, the preliminary work accomplished, and answer 
questions to ~he extent possible . A represen~ative from the 
utility bas also been i nvited to respond to questions. 

At the beginninq of the mee~ing, procedures will be 
established for the order of comments. The Public Ser vice 
Commission Staff will have siqn-up s heets , and customers will be 
called to speak i n the order that they sign-up . Public Se rvice 
Commission Staff will be available to coordinate customers' 
comments and t~ assist members o f the public. 

Any person who wishes to comment or provide information to 
staff may do so at the meetings, o rally or in writing. Wri tten 
comments may also be sent to the Commission at the address given at 
the ond of this notice. Your letter will be placed in the 
correspondence file of this doc ket. You may also submit comments 



.. • • • 
NOTICE Of CUSTOMER MEETING 
DOCKET NO. 971401-WS 
PAGE 3 

• 
through the Public Service Commission's toll-free facsimile line at 
1-800-Sll -0809. 

llayside Utilities, Inc . j , a Class C water and wastewater 
utility located in Bay Col .ty. It provides service to 
approximately 228 customers. The utility's revenues for the test 
period are $52, 199 for water and $58,370 f-::.r wastewater. Its 
adjusted operating expenses are $69,773 for water and $75 , 759 t or 
wastewater, resulting in adjusted net operating losses ot ($17,57 4) 
for water and ($17,3891 tor wastewater for the teat period. The 
test period for setting rates is the historical t welve month period 
ending December 31, 1997. 

CUBB£NT aHQ PR£LIHINASX RATES 6HQ CHARGEd 

Staff has compiled the following rates and r.harges for the 
purpose of discussion at tho customer meeting. These rates are 
preliminary and subject to change based on information gathered at 
tie customer meeting, further otaff review, and the final decision 
b:· tho Commissioners. The utility's current and stat!' s 
preliminary rates and charg s are as follows: 

bRA Qt Service 
S/8" X 3/4" 
3/4" 
1 " 

Recreational Vehiclea 

Gallonage Charge 
Por 1,000 gallons 

RESIQENTIAL WATER BATES 

Existing 
Baee Facility 

Charge 
$ 11.24 

16.88 
28 .13 

4. 50 

1. 82 

foreliminary 
Bose facility 

Chorae 
$ 18 0 89 

28. )4 

47.23 

7.56 

$ 2. 49 



r· ' I • 
NOTICE Of CUSTOMER ~~TING 
DOCKET NO. 971401- ~S 
PAGE 4 

• 
GENERAL SERVICE WATER RATES 

Base facility 
S::bu:g~: 

Meter ~ 
5/8" X 3/4" $ 
3/4" 
1" 
1-1/2" 
2" 
3" 
4" 
6" 
Gallonage Charge 
Per 1,000 gdlons $ 

Existing 
Monthly 
.B.Wl 

11.24 
16.88 
28.13 
56.23 
89.96 
179.93 
281. 14 
562.28 

1.82 

Preliminary 
Monthly 
BAll 

$ 18.89 
28.34 
47 .23 
94.47 

151.15 
302.29 
472.33 
944.67 

$ 2.49 

RW.QJ;NTIAL WASTEWATER RATES 

~ 2! 3~:tvice 
/\11 Met~r S iz:es 

Recreational Vehicles 

Gallonage Charge 

Existing 
Base facility 

Cborgo 
$ 10.73 

4.29 

Per 1,000 gollona $ 3.15 
(6 , 000 gallon maximum per month) 

Preliminary 
Base facility 

Cborge 
s 20. 81 

8.24 

s 5.24 

GENEBAL SERVICE WASTEWATER BATES 

Base facility Existing Preliminary 
~bltSUl Monthly Monthly 
Meter ~ .BA..t.A .B.Wl 
5/8" X 3/4" $ 10.73 s 20.81 
3/4" 16.07 31.21 
1" 26.82 52 . 01 
1-1/2" 53.63 104 .03 
2" 85.80 166.44 
3" 171.61 332.89 
4 ,. 268.16 520.13 
6" S36.31 1,040.27 
Gallonage Charge 
Per 1,000 gallons $ 3.73 $ 6.29 
(No Maximum) 



.. ' . • 
NOTICE OF CUSTOMER MEETING 
DOCKET NO. 971401-WS 
PAGE 5 

• 
MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE CHARGES 

Currently, the utility's tariff has a provision for 
miscellaneous service charges. Staff is reco~ ending updating the 
e xisting miscellaneous service c harges to more accurately defray 
the costs associated with each s rvice as shown below: 

Existing Miscellaoe,.ls Service Charges 

Initial Connection 
Normal Reconnection 
Violation Reconnection 
Premises Visit (in lieu 

of disconnection) 

Woter 
Normal After 
Hours 
$10.00 
$10.00 
$10.00 
$ 5.00 

Hoyrs 
$15.00 
$15.00 
$15.00 

N/A 

Wastowotec 
Normal After 
Hours 
$10.00 
$10.00 

Houu 
$15.00 
$15.00 

Actual Coat Actual Coa: 
$ 5 . 00 N/A 

Preliminary Hlocolloneous Seryice Charges 

Initial Connection 
Normal Reconnection 
Violation Reconnection 
Premises Visit (in lieu 

of disconnection) 

Water 

$15 . 00 
S15.00 
$15 . 00 
$10.00 

Wastewater 

$15 . 00 
$15.00 
Actual Cost 
$10.00 

SERVICE AVAILaBILITY ~ 

Currently, the utility's tariff provides for a $300 wastewate c 
plant capacity charge per ERC and actual cost for all others, which 
was authorized in Order 20148, iasuftd October 11, 1988. Since the 
wastewater plant has interconnected wi th the City of Panama City 
Beach, staff is recommending the wastewater plant capacity charge 
be eliminated, and a main extension charge of $300 be initiated for 
all new customers . 



r . . • • 
NOTICE OF CUSTOMER MEETI NG 
DOCKET NO. 971401-WS 
PAGE 6 

STAFf REPQRTS AHQ UTILITY APPLICATION 

The results of staff's preliminary investigation are contained 
in an accounting report dated June 25, 1998. Copi es o f the report 
may be examined by interest~d members o f the public from 8 :00 a.m. 
to 12:00 noon and 1:00pm t c 5:00pm at the followinq location: 

Bayside Utility, nc. 
6325 Big Daddy Drive 
Panama City Beach, rL 32407 
(850) 234-6668 

Office Hours: 
8:00am - 12 : 00 noon 
1:00pm - 5:00pm 
Monday - friday 

PRQCEQURES AfTER CUSIQMER MEETINGS 

After the meetings, Public Service CorrJnission Stoff will 
prepare a reconme.ndation which is scheduled t o be submitted t o the 
Public Service Commission on Auqust 20 , 1998 . The Public Service 
Commission will then vote on staff's recommendation at i ts 
Septemt-er 1, 1998 agenda conference. The Commission will 
thereatter issue a pr oposed agency action (PAAI order contai ninq 
rates which may be different trom those contained in s t aff's final 
recommendation. Substantially affected persons have 21 days from 
the date the PAA order is issued to protest the Commission' s 
proposed agency action order. Five t o ten customers o r persons who 
attend the meeting and who wish to receive a copy o f the 
recommenda t ion and the order should so indi cate at the meetinq . 
Those individuals are expected to distribute the inform4tion in the 
recommendation and the order t o other cust omers. Anyone who is 
unable to att~nd and who wishes t o obtain a copy of t~e 

recommendation or the order ~~~ay do so in wri tinq t o the Co~ission 
at the address at the end of this notice. 

HQH IQ CONTACT IH£ CQMHI SS ION 

Written comments regarding t he utility and the proposed rates, 
and tequesta to be placed on the mailinq list tor this case, may be 
directed to this address: 

Director, Division of Records and Reportino 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399•0850 

All correspondence should r efer to •Docket No. 971401-WS, 
Bayside Utilities, Inc.H 



DOC! 
OAT! 

rssug 

1 

2 
3 
4 

5 

6 
7 

8 

9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 

15 
16 
17 

TABLB OP CONTP.HTS 

PSSCBIPTIOH 

Case Background 

ocw.rn oP savxca 

Quality o f Service (DAVIS) 

RATB BASI 

Used and Oseful Percentaget (DAVIS) 

Wastewater Plant CIAC (CAS8Y) 

Test Year Rate S..e (CASEY, DAVIS) 

COST OP CAPITAL 

Rate of Return on Equity, 

Overa ll Rate of Return (CASEY) 

HBT OPBBATIWI IIKXIQl 

Test Year Revenues (CASEY) 

Operating SXpenaes (CASEY, OAVIS) 

RgyBNl18 88'!!TRIIQRII 

Revenue Requirement (CASEY) 

Repression/COnservation (LINGO) 

Rates and Rate Structure (CASEY) 

Rate case Jxpenee (CA.SBYl 

CUstomer Oepoeits (CASEY) 

Miscellaneous Service Charges (CASEY) 

Service Availability Charges (CASEY) 

QiHHp XMQM 

Rates in Bvent of Protest (CASEY! 

MAROC Conformity (CASEY) 

Preservation of Recorda (CASEY, f'LEHINO, JAEGER) 

- 1 -

2 

5 

6 
7 
8 

l1 

ll 
13 

17 

18 
2l 
25 
26 
27 
29 

30 
32 
33 



DOCKET NO. 97140ltts 
OAT~: June 25, 1998 • 

This Accounting Report is a preliminary analrois of the 
uti Hty prepared by the Florida Pub lie Service eomm sAlon 1 PSCl 
staff to give utility customers and the utility an advance look at 
what staff would be proposing. The final recommendation to the 
Comndssion (currently scheduled to be filed August 20, 1998 for the 
September 1 , 1998 Agenda Confere,nce) will be revised as necessary 
using updated infort'Ation and results of customer quality of 
service or other re evant comments received at the customer 
meeting. 

Bayside. Utilities, Inc . (Bayside or utility) is a class C 
water and ~astewater utility serving approximately 228 water and 
wastewater customers in Bay County. Bayside i s a reseller utility 
purchasing water and wastewater service from the City of Panama 
Ci ty Beach and is considered non-jurisdictional by the Northwest 
Florida Water Management District. The util i t y has been providing 
wastewater service since 1973, but the certification process was 
delayed due to legal proceedings involving a former owner. The 
Commission granted wastewa ter operating certificate No . 358-S t o 
Bucka roo Ranch, Inc., d / b/a Bayside Mobile Home Park by Order No. 
1~760, issued December 9, 1983. On Hay 23, 198 4, the Commi ssion 
r<ceived an application for a t rans fer of Sewer Cer~i!icate No. 
358-S from Buckaroo Ranch, Inc. (d/b/a Bayside Mobile Home ~ark), 
to Jevne Enterprises and Whitton Corporation (a partner ship d/b/a 
Bayside Par·tnership) . The Commission granted the transfer by Order 
No . 15205, issued October 8, 1985. 

The utility originall y claimed exemption under Section 
367 . 022(8) , Florida Statutes, for its water service on the grounds 
that all of the water it provides to customers is pu rchasert from 
Bay County. However, the utility never filed annual reports to 
justify the exemption, nor did it completely ~atisfy the 
requi remants of Rule 25-10. 09, Florida Administrative Code . faced 
with a possible show cause action, the utility decided to apply tor 
a water ce rtifica t e. The utility filed tor and received water 
certificate No. 469-W by Order No. 16414, issued July 24, 1986. 

The Commission has processed two staff assisted r.s te cases for 
the utility, in Docket Nos. 860015-SU, and 870093-WS. The utility 
has also been granted price index rate adjustments in 1986, 1989, 
1990, 1993, and 1995. In addition, the utility has also been 
granted pass-through rate adjustments in 1986, 1993, ~nd 1995. 

In August 1997, the utility added ~ surcharge ot $16.16 to 
each cuscomers bill for repaiu to the ut ility' s plant. Staff 

- 2 -

... 1 



.. ... 

DAft : 

TO: 

II'1I.C»> : 

RJ:: 

State of Flori~~ • 
CAIITAI. Ccacu OFPICJ: CVITIIII• 1540 SHIIMoUUI OAK IIOUUVAki: 

TAI.LAHA5JU. FtolmA lUff tl5t 

-M-E-M-0-R-A-N-D-U-M-

JUNE 25, 1998 

TROY RENDELL, rUBLIC UTILITIES SUPERVISOR 

DIVI SI ON OF WATER AND WASTEWATER {CASEY, DAVIS, LINGO) 

OOCK£'1' NO. 971401-WS - APPLICATION fOR STAff-ASSISTED 
RATE CAS£ IN BAY COUNTY BY BAYSIDE UTILITIES , INC . 
COUNTY: BAY 



DOC KET NO. 97140ltts 
DATE: June 25 , 1998 • 
ISSQB 

l 

2 
3 
~ 

5 

6 
7 

8 

9 
10 
ll 
12 
13 
14 

15 
16 
17 

TABLB OP C:ON'I'BW'S 

PMCRIPT'IOB 

Caae Background 

OQALITX OP 81B'(lCI 

Quality of Service (DAVIS! 

RATB 8MB 

Oeed and Oeeful Perc mtagea (DAVIS) 
Waatewater Plant CII (CASEY) 
Teet Year Rate Baee (CASEY, DAVIS) 

CQST OP CAPITAL 

Rate of Return on Equity, 
overall Rate of Return (CASEY) 

NIT OPBRATIJtQ IliCQMB 

Teet Year Revenue• (CABBY) 
Operating Bxpenaee (CASEY, DAVIS) 

UMQftJB BROOJRIHBHT 

Revenue Requirement (CASEY) 

RATIS NfD CRARQRB 

Repreaaion/Conaervation (LINGO) 
Rates and Rate Structure (CASEY) 
Rate Caae Expenae (CABBY) 
CUetomer Oepoaita (CASEY) 
Miacellan.t--.ua Service Charge• (CAB BY) 
Service Availability Charge• (CASEY) 

Q(HBR ISBVIB 

Ratea in Event ot Proteat (CASEY! 
NAROC Conformity (CABBY) 
Preaervation ot Recorda (CASEY, PLEHINO, JAEGER) 

- 1 -

2 

5 

6 
7 
8 

11 

12 
13 

17 

18 
21 
25 
26 
27 
J9 

30 
32 
33 

• .. 



• DOCKET NO . 
DATE:: June 

971401! 5 
25, 1998 

sgmpm.M D8SCRiptiOH 

l 
l -A 
1-B 
l-C 
2 
3 
3A 
38 
3C 
3D 
4 
4A 

Water Rate Base 
Wastewater Rate Baee 
Calculation of Net Lose on Retirement 
Adjustments to Rate Base 
Capital Structure 
Water Operating :·ncome 
Wastewater Opera! lng Income 
Adjuetmente to 01 1rating Income 
Water Operation l ' .ld Maintenance Expenses 
Wastewater Oper ation & Maintenance Expenses 
Water Rate case Bxpenae Reduction 
W~etewater Rate Case Bxp. Reduction 

Attach. A Water Distribut ion Used and Useful 
Attach. B Wastewater Collection used and Useful 

- ii -

35 
36 
37 
39 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 

47 
49 



DOCKET NO. 91140ltts 
DATE: June 25, 1998 • 

This Accounting Report is a oroliminarv analysis of the 
utility prepared by the Florida Public ServJ.ce Commission IPSC) 
staff to give utility customers and the utility an advance look at 
what staff would be proposing. The final recommendation to the 
Commission (currently scheduled to be filed August 20, 1998 for the 
September 1, 1998 Agenda Conference) will be revised as nacessary 
using updated information and results of culltomu C]\llll.icy of 
service or other relevant comments received at the cuetom· r 
meeting. 

Bayside. Utilities, Inc. (Baysi de or utility) is a class C 
water and wastewater ut !.lity serving approx.illl4tely 228 water and 
wastewater customers in 1 ly County. Bayside is a reseller utility 
purchasing water and we tewater service from the City of Panama 
City Beach and is consi .ered non-jur isdictional by the Northwest 
Florida Water Management District. The utility has been providing 
wastewater service since 1973, but the certification process was 
delayed due to legal proceedings involving a former owner. The 
Commission granted wastewater operating certificate No . 358-S t o 
Buckaroo Ranch, Inc., d/b/a Bayside Mobile Home Park by Orde= No. 
12760 , issued December 9, 1983 . On Hay 23, 1984, the Commission 
r eceived an application for a transfer of Sewer Certificate No. 
358- S from Buckaroo Ranch, Inc. (d/b/a Bayside Mobile Home Park! , 
to Jevne Enterprises and Whitton Corporation :a partnership d/b/a 
Bayside Partnership) . The Commission granted the transfer by Orcer 
No . 15205, issued October 8, 1985. 

The utility originally claimed e xemption under Section 
367.022(8), Florida Statutes, for its water servi ce on th ~ grounds 
that all ot the water it provides to customers is purchased from 
Bay County . However, the utility never filed annual reports to 
justify the exemption, nor did it completely 3atisfy the 
requirements of Rule 25-10.09, Florida Administrative Code . Faced 
with a possible show cause action, the utility decided to apply for 
a water certificate . The utility .filed for and received water 
certificate ~o. 469-W by Order No. 16414, issued July 24 , 19~6. 

The Commission has proeessed two staff assisted rate cases for 
the utility, i n Docket Nos . 860015-SU, and 870093-WS. Tt.e utili ty 
has also been granted price index rate adjustments in 1986, 1989, 
1990, 1993, and 1995. In addition, the utility has also been 
granted pass-through rate adjustments in 1986, 1993, and 1995. 

In Auwust 199'1, the utility added a surcharge o f $16 . 16 to 
each customers bill for repa irs to the utility's plant. Staff 

- 2 -



DOCKET NO. 
OATE: June • . . 

necessary day-to-day operating expense:~ and taxell in emergency 
rates , and only where there ill immediate and urgent need in very 
unique circumstances, such a:~ a receivership. An October 31, 1997 
letter to the utility included staff's analysis and recommended the 
utility withdraw its request for emergency interim rates. The 
utility withdrew its request for emergency rates in a November 11 , 
1997 letter to the Commission. 

In preparation ! ••r this report, staff audited the utility's 
records for complian .e with Commission rules and orders and 
examined all co:nponer t s necessary fo r rate setting. The staff 
engineer has also conducted a field iiWelltigation, which included 
a visual inspection of the water distribution and wastewater 
collection facilities alonq with the service area. The utility's 
operating expenses, maps, files and rate application were also 
reviewed to determine reasonableness of maintenance expenses , 
regulatory compliance, utility plant in service and quality of 
service. Staff has selected a hi storical teat year ended December 
31 , 1997. 

Based on the staff analysis, the utility's test year revenue 
w~s $52,199 for the water system and $58,370 for the wastewater 
:~• •stem . Teat year operating expenses were $70,748 for water and 
$'14, 79 4 for wastewater. This resulted in opotrat:ing losses o f 
$18,549 and $16,414, respectively. 

- 4 -



.. • • DOCKET NO. 971401-WS 
DATE : June 25, 1998 

learned of the surc harge through a custom~r complaint received by 
phone on Augu~t S, 1997. On August 7, 1997, staff sent a certlfled 
lette r to the utility advising them that tho u t ility may only 
collect rates and charges approved by the Commission, a nd that the 
surcharge should be refunded with interest per Rule 25- 30.360 (4) , 
Florida Admini str ative Code. The utility issued a re f und (which 
i ncluded interest ) to cust omers on October 22, 1997. 

On October 20, 1997 staff received a letter f rom the ut i lLty 
which included an applic d on for a pasa-through rate adjustment a s 
allowed by Section 367 . 08l(b) , Florida Statutes. The utili ty 
stated the increase request was due to an increase in rates by t he 
City of Panama City Beach. They also stated that no allowances 
were made in the original rates for the payment o f regulat? r y 
assessment fees and requested that the regulatory assessment fees 
be i ncluded in the utility's ra t es. 

After reviewing the uti~ity appl ication , staff sent a letter 
dated October 22, 1997 to the utility s t ating that the requested 
increases could not be processed. The utility's last staff 
asdsted rate case (SARC) (Docket 870093-WS) i ncluded 2 1/2\ 
re~u1atory asse~sment fees in the utility's ratea. A pass through 
application processed in 1995 IWS-95-0195) passed through an 
additional 2• in regulatory assessment fees due to the increas e 1n 
fees by the PSC, which b rought the fees up to the current 4 ~\. 
The ut i l i ty's request to pass through increases in purchased water 
and wastewater cost increases from the City of Panama Beach coul d 
not be processed because of a requirement in Section 367 . 081 (4) (b l , 
fl o rida Statutes, which states a utility canno t pass through a n 
i ncrease in cost of purc hased water or sewer ser vices wh ich 
increase wa~ initiated more than 12 months before the filing by the 
utility. Panama City Beach last i ncreased thei r wate c and 
wastewate r rates on May 11, 1995 through Ordinance No . 446 . 

Since the utility stated it i s continuing to oper ate at a los s 
and has been unable to make its mortgage payments because o f cash 
flow, staff recommended the utilit y apply for a staff assisted r a te 
case (SARC), which they did, through an application recei ved 
Octobe r 22, 1997. A subsequent ut ility letter requested t:he 
utility be allowed to institute emergency interim rates during thlS 
SARC . The utility provided s taff with financial statements for the 
first nine months o f 1997. A staff review showed the utili t y i s 
meeting its necessary day-to-day expenses, showing a $6 , 628 water 
operating income and $3,259 wastewater operating income before 
depreciation, amorei~ation, and returr on capi tal, for the nine 
month period endinq September 30, 1997 . Staff advised tho utili ty 
that past Commission praceice has been to allow recover j.' o f only 

- 3 -



DOCKET NO. 
DATE: June • 
ISSQI 2 : What portions of water and wastewater plants-in-service 
are used and useful? 

BI~TXQK: The calculation of a water treatment plant and a 
wastewater· treatment plant used and useful percentaqe is r.ot 
applicable. All distribution and collection lines should be 
considered 100\ used and useful. (DAVIS) 

STArr ANALYSIS : The calc1 t ation of a water treatment plant and a 
wastewater treatment pla t used and useful percentaqe is no t 
applicable . Bayside is a ~onsecutive system that purchases water 
and wastewater service !rom the City of Panama City Beach. 

Wt.tu Diltd.butioo h•tw 

The ne'twork of water main:~ is enqineered and constructed to 
adequately serve the existinq capacity of customers. After 
Hurricane Opal , the utility's qrowth dropped to zero. However, 
this is a mobile home park with services available that provide 
access to the qul! via the bay. It is anticipated the utility will 
experience growth in t he near future. An allowance of 5 ERCs have 
been -:alculated into the margin reserve to adjust. for future 
anticlpated growth . In keepinq with the approved formula , used to 
determine a startinq point for a ~ed and useful ~rc:erltaqe, it was 
calculated that the distribution system is 76.55\ used and usefu l 
(See Attachment "A"). However, it was determined in the last rate 
case, and should be held in this rate case that no less of a system 
could serve the existing number of customers, and the water 
distribution should be considered 100\ used and useful. Therefore , 
it is recommended that all distribution system accounts be 
considered 100\ used and useful. 

Wt.•tttnter Coll.egUop lytt= 

The formula approach which was approved for use b y the 
Commission as an indicator in determining useful plant, indicates 
the collec.tion system is 76.55\ used and useful (See Attac hment 
"B" ) . This includes an allowance of S ERCs tor qrovth which did 
not occur durin9 the teat yeax due to damage by hurricane Opal. In 
the last rate case it was determined that since v.acancies are 
scattered throuqhout the service area, no less of a system could 
serve the existing number of customers, and the collect ion system 
wa s considered ' lOOt used and useful. This consider.ation should 
also hold true today and the vo3tewater collection system should be 
considered lOOt used and useful. Therefore, it is recommended that 
all collection system accounts be considered lOOt used and useful. 

• 6 -

.. 



.. 
DOCKET NO. 
DATE: June 

DISCVSSIQN or ISSQIS 

• 
ISSQI 1: Is the quality of service provided by Bayside Utiliti es, 
Inc . considered satisfactory? 

8&QOWNINDAZ1QH: The quality of service appears to be satisf~ctory 
but the staft engineer reserves all quality of serv1.ce 
determinations until after the scheduled July 29, 1998, customer 
meeting. (DAVIS) 

STAlf apttSII : The 1tility is a consecutive system (purchases 
water for resale) whi h is considered non-jurisdictional by the 
Northwest Florida Watet Management District and is not required to 
file for a consumptive use permi t. 

The quality of the utility's product rests totally ~~n the 
City of Panama City Beach. Without plant faci lities, the 
operational conditions of the utility's plant is not an issue. The 
customer satisfactit . portion of the utility's quality of service 
will not be determined until after the informal customer meeting 
wh ich i s scheduled for July 29, 1998. 

The staff engineer will reserve any quality of service 
determination until after that customer meeting which will give the 
cust~mer~ an opportunity to &Kpress their opinions, comments, and 
comp .aints. All valid quality of service complaints will be 
investigated and will be considered in staff's final recommendation 
to the Commissioners. 

• 5 -



r 

• • DOCKET NO. 971401 - WS 
DATE: June 25, 1998 

I SSQJ 3 : What is the appropriate treatment of the CIAC associated 
with the wastewater treatment plant? 

BEC9H"'HP\TIQH: The appropriate treatment of the CIAC should be to 
retire the amount associated with the wastewatdr treatment plant. 
Staff is recommending that $74,026 o f wastewater CIAC and $49 , 284 
of wastewater accumulated amortization of CIAC be retired. (CASEY) 

STArr AH&LXSIS : The utility in erconnected its wastewater system 
to the City o f Panama City Bt 1ch in 1988. At that time, the 
utility r e t i red the appropriat~ wastewater plant and retired the 
accumulated depreciation balances as of the retirement date. Order 
No. 18624, issued January 4, 1988, allowed an extraordinary loss of 
$23,417 amort i zed over 10 years for this retirement. The S23,417 
calculation did not include any retir ement of C!AC, CIAC 
accumulated amor tization, or an additional $71, 043 in wastewater 
plant whic~ was retired. 

Staff recalculated the appr opriate net loss for the ret i rement 
which included all retired plant, reti rement of CIAC, and 
retirement of CIAC accumulated amortization . The result was a net 
l oss of $1),699. Staff also considered the rate of return impact 
of carryiny the c~c and CIAC accumulated amortization on the books 
for the 10 years since the last rate case along with the effect of 
CIAC amortization on net income for the 10 years . 

The utili ty earned an additional $7 , 721 in extraordinary loss 
amortization by not retiring any CIAC o r CIAC accumulated 
amortization. However, the utility forwent $11,821 in additional 
revenue by not retiring CIAC and CIAC accumulated amortization !rom 
rate base and by taking yearly amortization expense o f CIAC. Sta ff 
believes the $416 d!fference per year in favor of the ratepayers is 
immaterial. 

Bayside's only service availability charge has been a SJOO 
plant capacity charge. Since all wastewater treatment plant has 
been retired and wastewater CIAC has been fully amortized, the 
$74,026 of wastewater CIAC should be retired, a long with the 
S49,284 balance of accumulated amortization. Staff's calculat ion's 
o( the interconnection net loss are shown on Schedule No. lB. 

- 7 -



DOCKET NO. 97140~5 
DATE: June 25, 1998 • .. 

I SIQI t : What is the appropriate average amount of teat year rate 
b&ae for each system? 

J\IOIHC1PU:ICII : The appropriate average 1.1110unt of tut year rate 
base for Bays i de Utilities, Inc. ehould be $69,189 for water and 
$22 6,398 for wastewater. (CASEY. DAVIS) 

S%&17 AKaLXIII : The appropriate components of Bayside's rate base 
include depr eciable plant in service, contributions in aid of 
construction (CIACJ, accumulated depreciation, accumulated 
amortization of CIAC, and ~orking capital allowance. Utility 
plant, depr eciation, and CIP•: balances were last determined as of 
December 31, 1987 in tr.e util ty's last staff assisted rate case by 
Order No. 18624, issued January 4, 1988. Staff used the amounts 
set forth in that Order as a base for rate base components updated 
in this recommendation. Further adjustments are necessary t o 
reflect test year changes. A discussion of each component follows. 

OGr:eci&bl• Pl&Qt; in S.aige: Bayside Utilities is a consecutive 
water system tha t purchases water for resale from the City of 
Panama City Beach via a transmission main. Bayside Utilities has 
no water treatment plant facilities. 

Acc~rdinq to the plans and records reviewed, ~ho distribut ion 
system i1 a composite network of approximately 4,825 linear feet of 
eight (8 1 ~nch ductile iron pipe, approximately 3,530 linear feet 
of six (6) inch PVC pipe, approximately 8,840 linear feet of !our 
(4) inch PVC pipe, approximately 4,470 linear feet of two 12) inch 
PVC pipe, and approximately 4,700 linear feet of one (1) inch PVC 
pipe. Tho distribut io.l system contains seven (7 l fire hydrant.:s 
located in varioue places along the utility's six 16) inch mains . 

There is also no wastewater treatment plant facility. 
Wastewater generated by the residents of Bayside is transported t o 
the City of Panama City Beach via a force main. This !orca main 
interconnects with the utility's three (3) lift stations to 
centralize and transport raw wastewater to the city's collection 
system. 

According to the records reviewed, the collection syste= is a 
network of approximately 5, 000 linear feet of ten inch I 10" l 
gravity pipe, about 2,700 linrar feet of 3iX inch C6") PVC gravity 
pipe, and over 17,000 linear feet of tour inch 14") lateral service 
connectors. A newly replaced tour inch (4") PVC force main that is 
about 2,640 linear feet waa added to the utility's existin9 3,610 
linear feec of ten inch (10") force main. 

- 8 -



0 0 

DOCKET NO. 
OAT£: June 

911401. 5 
25, 1998 • 

The utility recorded utility pbnt in service balance& of 
$181,352 for water and $349,524 for .... .-otew"ter at the end of the 
teat year . Staff calculated utility plant · atarting with order 
No. !8624, which eatabliebed utility p ' -~ ~ • $164,898 for water 
and $387,736 for wastew .. ter as of O• . emm~1 l l, 1987, and made 
adjustments for plant ac j itiona and retire~~ - • through the teat 
year. Staff made adj ua t menta to waatewat~. plant to reflect 
$15, 000 of pro forma plant required by the Department of 
Environmental Protection (DSPI, and t? reflect $2,694 of staff 
recommended pro forma plant. The DSP required pro forma plant 
consists of the replacement of aix lift otation pumps, and the 
staff recommended pro forma plr It includea replacement of five 
rubberized plaatic manhole lida, !placement of an electrical panel 
box, and replacement of a ae~oage flow meter . An averaging 
adjuatment of ($7,5061 waa· alao made to vaatewater plant. Total 
recommended utiliey plant in aervice ia $181,352 for water and 
$359,712 for waatewater. 

Npn·Uaed and uaotul Plapt1 As discussed in Issue No. 2 of this 
recommendation, all diatribution and collection ayatem accounts 
should be conaidered lOOt uaed and ueeful. 

eontributiona ip Aid of COQitruQtion: The utility recorded CIAC 
b4lancea of ($52,9111 for water and ($40 ,344 1 for waetawater at the 
end of thf te:at year. By Order No. 18624. the Commission 
established water CIAC of ($52,9111 and waetewater CIAC o f 
($74,026). No CIAC haa been added aince t he last rate cue. Staff 
made an adjustment of ($40, 344) to wastewater CIAC to .reflect 
staff's recommer.dation in Ieeue No. 3 of this recommendation to 
retire waetewater plant CIAC. Staff recocnmenda water CIAC of 
($52,9 111 and waatewater CIAC of SO. 

Acs;unp•latc:d Dopntci&ticxu The utility boou reflected accumulated 
depreciation balancea of ($112, 5021 for water and ($171,788 1 for 
wastewater at the and of the teat year. Staff calculated 
accumulated depreci~tion etarting with balance• from Order No . 
18624 and used the depreciation rates set forth in that Order to 
calculate depreciation up to the teat year. Staff made adjuatments 
of $5,509 to water and $28,420 to waatewater to bring the utility's 
figures to ataff'a calculated amount. Pro forma plant depreciation 
of ($1,3831 waa included in wastewater accumulated depreciation . 
Averaging adjuatmente of $3,501 for water and $4,253 for waatewater 
were also made. Staff recommends accumulated depreciation balances 
of ($103,4921 for water and ($140 , 498) for wastewater. 

Accymulated Amnrti•atioD I The utility recorded accumulated 
amortization balance• of $37,736 for water, and $27,662 for 
wastewater at the end of the teat year. Staff calculated 
amortization of CI.AC by atarting with balances from Order No . 
18624, and amortized CIAC by u•ing a yearly compoeite rata . Aa 

- 9 -



DOCKET NO. 971401~ 
DATE: June 25, 1998 • 
discuaaed in Iaaue No . 3, wastewater CIAC amorti~ation should be 
r eti red due to the interconnection with the City of Panama Ci ty . 
Staff made an adjWitme.nt of ($27, 662) t o reflect the removal of the 
wastewater plant ClAC amortization . An averaging adjustment of 
($1,021 ) for water brings the to:al recommended accumulated 
amorti~ation balancea to $36,715 tor water and SO for wast ewat er . 

ttorkiQS C,epital A.ll9"'Mft• conabtent with Rule 25-30. 443, Florida 
Adminhtrative Code, ataft recommenda that the one-oighth ot 
operation and maintenance expense fol"illula approach be uaod for 
calculating working capit1r l allowance . Applying that formula, 
ataff recommende a working :apital allowance of $7,52~ for wator 
and $7,18• for wa•tewater ,aaed on 0~ of $60,196 for water and 
$57,•7• for wastewater). 

Rate BA" m rv, B&.aed on tho fo regoing, the appropriate balance 
of Bayside Otilitiea, Inc . teat year rate baae should be $69,189 
for water and $226,398 fo r wastewater. Rate baae ia ahown on 
Schedules Noa. 1 and lA and adjuatmenta are ahown on Schedule No . 
1C. 

- 10 -



. . • DOCKET NO. 971~ 01-WS 
DATE: June 25, 1998 

• 
ISSQI !5: What is the appropriate rate of return on equity and the 
appropriate overall rate or re~urn for this utility? 

81CCU]NPAfiQlf: The approprtate rate of return on equity should 
be 10.46t with a range of 9. 46t - ll.46t and the appropriate 
overall rate of return should be 9 . 53t. (CASEY) 

S1A17 AK&LXSIS: Baaed on tha start audit, the utility's capital 
structure consists of $9,500 of notes payabl e with an interest rate 
of 10. oot, $272, 820 of notes payable with an interest rate of 
10.00t , $24,242 of notes pay~ l e with an interest rate of 4.00t , 
and negative retained earnin~ of $42 ,935. The coat of C()~Ml()n 

equity capital should be eatabl~ahed using the levera9e formula in 
effect at t he time or the Commission decision ir. this case. Using 
the current leverage formula appr oved under Docket ~o. 970006-WS, 
Order No. PSC-97-0660-POP-WS, issued June 10, 1997, the rate of 
return on c~n equity should be 10 .46t with a range of 9. 46t -
11.46 t for utilities with equity ratios or leas than 40, , which 
includes Bayside. Since including a negative common equity would 
penalize the u t ility• a capital structure by underatating the 
overall rate of return, starr has adju.ated the negative common 
equity to zero. 

Applying the weighted average method to the total capi1:11l 
structuru yields an overall rate or return of 9.53t . The company's 
teat year capital structure balance has been adjusted to match the 
total of the water and wastewater rate bases. 

The Bayside return on equity and overall rate of return are 
shown on Schedule No . 2. 

- ll -



DOCKET NO. 
DATE: June 

97140l! s 
25, 1998 

• 
ISSUI § : What are the appropriate teat year opent:ing revenues 
for each system? 

yqgtq:Npl4'Jotl: The appr opriate teat year operating revenue 
should be $52,199 for water and sse. 370 f or wastewater . (CASEY I 

STArr ARALXSIS: The utility recorded water revenues of $52,199 
and wastewater revenues o f $58,370 du~ing the teat period. The 
staff audit concurs with theae figures. 

Staff recommen.da teat year water revenue of $52, 199 a nd teat 
year wastewater revenue of ;sa,370. 

- 12 -



• • DOCKET NO. 971401-WS 
DATE: June 25, 1998 

I SSVJ 7 : What are the appropriate amounts for operating expense 
for each system? 

JUICg-lllmMIOft : The appropriat e amounts for operating expense 
should be $70, 912 for wat:er and $77, 595 for wastewater. l CA.'lE'/. 
DAVIS) 

StAll NJN,JSII: The utilit:y recorded operating expenRes of 
$56,232 f or water and $66,893 for waot:ewater. The components of 
these expenses include operation and maint:enance expenses, 
depr eciat: ion expense (ne of relat:ed amort:izat:ion of CIAC), and 
taxes other t han income l~o. 

The util ity's toot year operating expenses have been reviewed 
and invoi ces and other supporting document:ation have bee.n examined. 
Adjustments have been made to reflect: unrecorded t:eot year expenses 
and to r eflect r ecommended allowances for plant: operations. 

Operat i on apd Kai ntenapco Rrpnnaoo (O i HI: The utility charged 
$51 ,466 to water 0 ~H and $4 9,515 to wast:ewat:er 0 & M during the 
t:es t: year. A summary of adjustments that were made t:o the 
utility'a recorded expenses followa: 

Salaries and Wagea - Employeoa - The ut:ility recorded employee 
salar.es and wagea o f $6,235 tor wat:er and $6,235 for wastewat:er. 
Otili.:y employees include a ut:ility manager, maintenance man, 
bookkeeper/secreta ry, a nd part time labor for utility work when 
necessary. In the ut ilit y's last rate case, the Commission 
approved employee salaries and wages of $13, 771 for wat:er and 
$12,597 for was tewater. Staff indexed theae aalaries using the 
Commission approved yearly index figures which resulted in et:aff's 
recommended OI11Ployee salaries and wages of $18,782 for wat:er and 
$17,184 for wastewa t e r . 

Sludge Rernoval Expcnao - The utility recorded no sludge ""!moval 
expense during tho teat: year. Upon inspection, odors were detected 
at the middle lift s t a t ion. In addition to recommending the enzyme 
pret:rear.ment mentioned in chemdcals expense, it is recommended that 
sludge removal of the three lift stations be part of the util i ty's 
regular maintenance. Sludge hauling should occur when telltale 
signs such as odor and sludge buildup deem it: appropriate. Since 
the cust:omer base appears seasonal, one clean-out per lift station 
each year after the peak season at: a typical cost of $275 per 
clean- out: is appropri~te for this utility . Staff recommends $825 
l $275 X 3) for wastewater sludge removal expense. 

Purchased Power - The utility recorded no purchased power expense 
for water and $507 for wastewater during the ~est year. There was 
no water purchased power expense due to tho utility purchasing 

- l3 -

1 



• • DOCKET NO. 971401 - WS 
DATE: June 25, 1998 

water for resale. Power consumption for the wastewater coilection 
system relates solely to the three lift stations. Two of the three 
lift stations are metered separately and have undisputed amounts 
for purchased power. The third lift station draws power through a 
meter that is common with at least one other user. During the test 
period, the Tiki lift station averaged $35.71 per month, and the 
Middle lift station averaged $14.96 per month. The third lift 
station (£astern lift station' is closely comparable to the Tiki 
lift station, and is anticipat• 1 to consume approximately the same 
amount of power that the Tik lift station did during the test 
year . Staff recommends was' .swater purchased power expense of 
$1,037 ($35 .71 + $35 . 71 + $14.96 X 12 months). 

Chemicals - The utility recorded no water or wastewater chemical 
expense during the test year . All water treatment is performed by 
the City of Panama City Beach, and no chemicals fo r additional 
treatment are necessary. Currently the utility does not purchase 
chemicals to pretreat wastewater influent at the lift stations. 
Upon the angin~er's field audit, the middle lift station had a 
build-up of sludge/grease that was creating :~orne septic odors. 
There is an enzyme pretreatment which will reduce unwanted buildup 
and tempe rarily keep odors under control. This enzyme can be 
purchased for approximately $10 per container. One conta iner per 
month would be sufficient to treat all three lift stations. Staff 
recommend:~ $120 (12 containers X $10 ea.) of wastewater chemical 
expense . 

Contractual Seryices Professional The utility recorded 
professional contractual services of $450 for water and $545 for 
wastewater for accounting and engineering fees. The staff engineer 
is recommending repair of fifteen manholes which are sho·dng signs 
of age and are suspected of leaking at an estimated cost of $4, 875 
over a five year period. The staff engineer recommends incl uding 
S975 in wastewater professional contractual services for the repair 
of these manholes. Staff recommends test year professh•nal 
contractual services of $450 for water and S1,520 for wastewater. 

Cootractyal Soryices Testing The utility recorded no 
contractual services - testin9 expenses during the test year. DEP 
considers this utility to be a consecutive system, and as such , 
requires monthly microbiological monitoring and normal lead and 
copper testing . The required tests and frequency at which those 
test must bo repeated are: 

BY1A poocription 
62-550 . 518F. A.C. Microbiological 
17-5~ 1F.A.C. Lead ' Copner 

• 14 • 

Frequency 
monthly 

biannual/suoseq annual 
Total 

~ 
$300/yr 

lSO/vr 
S4SQ/vr 



DOCKE:T NO. 
OAT£: June 

911401. $ 
25, 1998 • 

water depreciation expense and ($4,931) adjustment to waatewater 
depreciation expense to bring the utility balances to the staff's 
recommended amounts. A CIAC amorti%ation adjustment amounted to 
($2,043) for water. Staff also made an adjuotmont of S1,766 to 
wastewater to include depreciation expense on pro forma plant . 
Staft recommends depreciation expenses net of CIAC of $4,959 for 
water and $13,468 for wastewater for the teat year. 

Taxes Other Tb•n Inc;omo Tp;os: The utility recorded taxes other 
than income of $565 for wat~r and $745 for wastewater. Staff made 
adjustments to water taxea 1ther than income to reclassify $2,264 
of regulatory assessment • tea from 0 & M, increase regulatory 
assessment fees by $85 to ~ef1ect regulatory assessment fees on 
staff's recommended test year revenue, and include payroll taxes of 
$1,704 on staff's recommended aalaries and wages. Staff made 
adjustments to wastewater taxes other than income to reclassify 
$2,417 of · regulatory assessment fees from 0 & M. increase 
regulatory asaessment fees by $210 to reflect regulatory assessment 
fees on staff's recomnended test year revenue, and include payroll 
taxes of $1,445 on staff's recommended salaries and wages. Staff 
recommends teat year taxes other than income ot $4,618 for water 
and $4, 817 for wastewater. 

Ooerati.ng Reyenuea: Revenues have been adjuated by $25 ,303 for 
water end $40,790 for wastewater to reflect the increase in revenue 
requirbd to cover expenses and allow the recommended rate of return 
on investment. 

Iaxes Other 'Millo IpCQIII!!I Tams: This expense has been .increased by 
$1,139 for water and $1,836 for wastewater to reflect the 
regulatory assessment fee of 4. 5 t on the increase in revenue. 

Operating Rxpepsoa Bummarv• The application of staff's recommended 
adjustments to the utility's teet year operating expensee results 
in staff's recommended operating expenses of $70,912 for water a"d 
$77,595 for wastewater. 

Ope rat: i ng expenaea are shown on Schedules Nos. 3 and 3A. 
Adjustments are ahown on Schedule No. 38. 

• 16 . 



DOCKET NO. 
DATE: June 

971401! 5 
25, 1998 • 

No testinq requirements are currently beinq imposed on the 
w~stew~ter system. St~ ff reco~ends water contr~ctu~l servi ces -
testing of $450 for the test year. 

TraniQOhtaGion Expenses - The utility recorded water tra~•oortation 
expense of $340, and wastewater cran1portation expen1e of $1 , 176 
during the teat year. In the utility• s last ra te ca1e, the 
Commi1sion allowed transportation expenses of $1,389 for wate r a~d 
$1, 389 for wastewater . Staff i ndexed these amounts ueing the 
annual Commission approved index figures which results i n s t aff's 
recommended test year tran1portation expenses of $1,855 fo r water 
and $1,855 for wastewater . 

Roaulatory Commi11ion 1!!0 \ll.U - The u t ility recorded regulatory 
comnd1aion expenses of $2 164 for water and $2,417 for wa1towater 
during the teat year. Stat! made adj ustments o f l$2 .~64 1 to water 
regulatory commission expanse and ($2,417) to wastewater regulatory 
commission expense to recla11ify regulatory a111e11ment foes to 
taxes other than income. Tho filing fee for this SARC amounted to 
$1, 000 for water and $1, 000 for wastewater . Staff made an 
adjustment of $250 to water regulatory commiuion expen10 and $250 
to wa1tewater regulatory commiasion expense to amortize the filing 
fee for thie SARC over four yeara ($1,000/ 4 ). Staff recommends 
regulatory c011111iaaion expen1e of $250 for water and $250 for 
waacewater. 

Bad Debe £xpcn1o- The utility recorded bad debe oxpenao of $ 4 ,5 13 
for wal:•r and $4,697 for waatewacor during the t e1t year . The 
utility amounts are bad debt expen1e1 compiled over a number of 
years 111d written off in 1997. Dieclo1ure No. 1 o f ltaff• s audit 
recommends tho utility•a bad debt oxpen1es be t oducod to $74 5 fo r 
water and $745 for wastewater- Issue No . 12 o f this report 
recommends tho utility initiate a customer deposit policy to reduce 
the amount o f bad debt the utility is experiencing . Staff made an 
adjustment of ($3,768 ) to water and l$3,952) to wa1cewater, ~hich 
result i n teat year recommended bad debt expenses of $745 t or ~ater 
and $74 5 for wastewater. 

()pont. ion end KafntOMDctt Rmen•ot (0 6 Ml Su11111rv: Total oper.at i o n 
and maintenance adjustment• are $8,730 t or water and $7,959 for 
wast ewater . staff recommend! operation and maintenance oxpen1ea of 
$60. 1 96 tor water and $57,474 for wastewater . Operation and 
maintenance expenses are abown in Schedule Nos . lC and 30. 

oeprcciation Rmcn•• (Bet of !mrtiwatiop of CIACl; The utility 
recorded $4, 201' of water depreciation expeneo and $16, 63 3 o f 
wastewater depreciation expen1e on their books for the talt year . 
Con• iatant with Coaniaaion practice , staff calculated talt year 
depreciation expanse ueing the rates preacribed in Rule 25-30.14 0, 
Florida Administrative Code. Staff mad! a $2,801 adjult~enc co 

- 15 -

l 



• • DOCKET NO. 971401-WS 
DATE: June 2S, 1999 

ISSQI 8 : 
sys tem? 

What is the appropriate revenue requirement for each 

I!,ICQIIIIRI!2AIIOII: The appropriate revenue requirement should be 
$77,502 for water and $99,160 tor wastewater . (CASEY! 

S'A17 mrx.IIS: The utility should be allowed an annual increase 
in revenue of $25,303 (48.47t l for w~rer and an annual increase of 
$40, 190 (69.88t ) for '-'~tstewater. Thie will allow the utility the 
opportunity· to recover ts expenses and earn the recommended 9.53t 
return on ita i nveatmen :. The calculations are as follows : 

Adj usted Rate Baee 
Rate of Return 
Return on I nvestment 
Adjusted Operation Expenses 
Depreciation Expense (Net ) 
Taxes Other Than Income Taxes 

Revenue Requirement 

Ann.tal Revenue Increase 
Per;entage Increaae/(Oecreaae) 

Water 

s 69,189 
X .0953 
$ 6,591 

60,196 
4 ,959 
5.257 

s 77.502 

$ 25,303 
48.47t 

Waptcwater 

$ 226,398 
X . 0953 
s 21,566 

57,474 
13,468 
6.653 

s 99.1§9 

s 40,790 
§9,881 

The revenue requirements and reeulting annual increases are 
shown on Schedules Nos. 3 and 3A . 

• 17 • 



DOCKET NO. 
DATE: : .1une 

971401! 5 
25, 1998 

• 
ISSQB 9: Are repreeeion adjustment• to consumption appropriate for 
this utili~y. and, if eo, what are the appropriate adjuetments? 

BECOMICI!tm&TXCif: Yee, repreeaion adjuetments of 572,000 gallons to 
water coneumption and 439, 000 gallone to wastewater consumption are 
appropriate. (LINGO) 

STAPF ANALYSIS • Thie ease reprseente only the eeeond instance in 
which Staff rec011111181\da that a repre&eion adjuatment be made. 
Therefore, in order to preeent a thorough analyais, a diaeuasion of 
the merit& of repreaeion at 1uatmenta in general ie warranted, as 
well as a diseuesion of Sta f•a recommended adjuatment. 

general Di•qua•igp Roqapdinq Roprottigp and prica Bla•~iGity 

The te·rm •price ela•ticity• refera to the relationehip between 
water uae and water price. Price olaetieity ~••urel the 
percentage change in the quantity demanded reaulting from a one 
percent change in price, all other factors held constant. For 
example. if a water price inereaaa of one percent leada to a 0.2 
percent reduction in water uae, price el .. ticity would be -0.2. 
(In other worda, there ia an inveree relationahip betwe~n price and 
the quanticy demanded -- this ia the firat law of demand) . The 
term •repreaeion• refers to the expected reduction in quantity 
demandec: reeulting from an increaae in price. 

Consider the following example : 

Assume : 

~: 

A lOt increase i n price 
Price elasticity • -0.3 
Resulting price • llOt 
Reduction in demand • lt (lOt x -0.3) 
Reaulting demand • 97t 
Reaulting revenue increaae • 6 . 7• 

(llOt price x 97t demand) 

The above example illustrates that ignoring price elaeticity in 
rate design analyeie creates the potential for both revenue 
instability and revenue ahortfalla . FUrthermore, if rate atructure 
ie substantially modified or if a large rate increase ia 
implemented, nvenue 11bortfalls can be especially problematic. The 
preliminary inereaeee in this eaae, before any adjuatments for 
repression, were a 48 . 47t inereaee in water ratea and a 69. set 
increase in wastewater rates. These inereaaea are of a magnitude 
that lead ue to believe it ie appropriate to conaider making 
repression •djuatmente in thie proceeding. 

- 18 -



DOCKET ::0 . 

DATE: June 
911401! 5 

25, 1998 

Staff's Recommended ReprcapiQQ Ad1u.twcnt 

• 
In etn attempt to quantify the relationship between revenue 

increetaes and conaW~:Ptio
n impacts, suff bas created a database of 

all water utilities that were granted rate increases or decreaees 

(excluding indexes etnd pass-throughs) between January 1, 1990 and 

Decer.1ber 31, 1995. This databllse contains utility-specific 

in!or::~at
ion fr0111 the applicable orders, tariff pages and the 

uti lities• annual reports for the yaars 1989 - 1995. A summary of 

the contents of the databaee is listed below: 

Data Obtained frqm; 

Orders 
1 . The dollar a"'I'mt of the revenue requirement increase for 

the water system: 

2. The utility• a rate structure befo··e etnd after the rate 

proceedir.g. 

Annual Repga:a 

1. The number of gallons ~ld for the yeare 1989 - 1995. 

2. The number of meter equivalents for the years 1989 -

199!!'. 
Tariff rages 

l. The effective date of the revised rates . 

Resulting CJlculationt; 

l. The revenue req\1irement percentage increase (decrea.sel 

for the water system. 

2. The dollar amount of the revenue require-nt increase 

ldecrea.se) per meter eq\11valent . 

3. The average monthly COD8UI!:Ption per meter equivalent for 

the years 1989 - 1995 . 

4 . The percentage change in the average monthly consumption 

plr meter equivalent fr0111 the prior year for the yeu-. 

1990 - 1995 . 

Several utilitiaa were excluded fr0111 the analyaia, typically due to 

the lack lor unreliability) of coneumption data. Data from the 

re=aini ng 67 utilitiea forma the baeis for our analyeie. 

Staff'a estimated average increase in annual billa waA 

compared to other utilitiea in the databaee which underwent no 

c hange in the BPC/gallonage rate structure &QQ which experienced 

siaa.i \ar rate incraa .. a as propoaad in thia case. The average 

monthly consumption per meter equivalant for those utilities was 

calculated for both the year prior to that utility's rate change 

and the year 8\lbsequent to the rate change. Tha change in average 

monthly conaumption per meter equivalent during that time period 

for those utilities wa.s then calculated; the rasu l ting percentage 

changaa ranged fro. l \ to Ill) \ . The utility with~ l \ change in 

average consumption appears to be anomalous, as the other utilities 

- l9 -



.. • DOCKET NO. 
DATE: June 

97l40l!s 
25 , 1998 

Staff#g Becqmmepded Roproagigp Ad1ugtmeot 

In an attempt to quantify the relationship between revenue 
increases and consumption impacts, Staff has created a database ' f 
all water utilities that were granted rate increases or decreases 
(excluding indexes and pass-through&) between January l, 1990 and 
December 31, 1995. This database contains utility-specific 
information from the applicable orders, tariff pages and ehe 
utilities• annual reports fot· the years 1989 - 1995. A summary of 
the contents of the database is listed below: 

Data Obtained lrpm; 
Orden 
1 . The dollar amo~nt of the revenue requirement increase for 

the water systum·. 
2. The utility's rate atructure before and after the rate 

proceeding. 
Annual Ronorta 
1. The number of gallons sold for the years 1~89 - 1995. 
2. The number of meter equival&~o::s for the years 1!189 • 

1995. 
Tariff Paqoa 
1. The effective date of the revised rates. 

Rpsulting 
1 . 

l. 

3. 

4 . 

Cal;ulat~ng; 
The revenue requirement percentage increase (decrease) 
for the water syatem. 
The dollar amount of the revenue requiremoent increase 
(decrease) per meter equivalent. 

The average monthly consumption per meter equivalent for 
the years 1989 - 1995. 
The percentage change in the average monthly consumption 
per meter equivalent from the prior year for the years 
1.990 - 1995. 

Several utilities were excluded from the analysis, typically due to 
the lack Cor unreliability) of consumption data. Data from the 
remaining 67 ut1lities forms the basis for our analysis. 

Staff' s eatimatecl average increase in annu.a ll. billa was 
compared to other utilities in the database which underwent n;: 
change in the BPC/gallonage rate structure ~ which experienced 
similar rate increaeas as proposed i n this case. The average 
monthly conaumption per meter equivalent for those utilities was 
calculated for both the year prior to that utility's rate change 
and the year subsequent t o the rate change. The change in average 
monthly consumption pe= meter equivalent during that time period 
for those utilities was then calculated: the reaultinq percentage 
changes ranged trom 2t to (31) \ . The utility with a 2\ change in 
average consumption appeara to be anomalous, as the other utilities 

- l9 -



DOCKET NO. 
DATE:: June 

971401,5 
25, 1998 

• . ' 

all exhibi~ed fairly significant consumption reductions caused by 
the r~venue requirement increases ranging from (51 t t .o (31) t . 

As discussed above, this case represents only the second 
instance in l!lhich Staff recomme.nd.e that a repression adjustment be 
made; and, as such, we have no established, previously-approved 
methodology to calculate an appropriate adjustment. Until we do 
have approved methodologies in place, we believe it iso appropriate 
to err on tho 11~ of ~•~tion when considering the magnitude of our 
recommended adjustments. Bllsed on the remaining values, we believe 
a conservative prediction -,f Bayside • s anticipated consumption 
reductions for both the wat r and wastewater systems is (5 t ). 

Therefore, Staff recommonds repression adjustMents of 572,000 
gallons to water consumption and •39, 000 gallona to wastewater 
consumption. 

- 20 -



DOCKET NO. 
OAT£: June 

97140! 5 
25, 1998 • 

I SSQI 10: What ia the appropriate rate structure and what are the 
recommended ra t ea for thia utility? 

B&CCI?zt7!2!7ICII: The recOCIIMtlded ratea ahould be deaigned to 
produce revenues of $ 77,502 for water and $99,160 for waatewater . 
The approved rat es will be effective !or service rendered on or 
after the stamped approval date on the tariff sheet purauant to 
Rule 25-30. 475(1), Florida Adminiatrative Code. The raton may not 
be implemented unti l proper notice hae been received by the 
customer s. The utility ahould provide proof of the date notice was 
given wi t hin 10 daya a f t er the date of the notice. (CASEY, LINGO) 

STAll ARaLJSIS : During the tesl year, Bay~ide provided water and 
wastewater service to approulmately 218 residential and 11 
recuational vehicle customers. The utility's tariff provides for 
a bas~ facility/ga~onage chargt rate structure for all customers. 
The Commission has a memorand~ of understanding with the Florida 
Water Management Districts which recoqnizes that a joint 
cooperative effort is necessary to implement an effective, state­
wide water conservation policy. The utility is a consecutive 
system (purchases water for resale) which is considered non­
jurisdictional by the Northwest Florida Water Management District 
and is not requi red to file for a conaumptive use permit. The 5/8" 
x 3/4" meter residential customers average consumpt ion i s 
approximately 4, 370 gallons per month, which i s not cons idered 
excessive. 

Staff has calculated a recommended base facility I gallonage 
charge for water and wastewater customers based on test year data . 
The base facility I gallonage charge rate structure is the 
preferred ra t e structure because it is designed to provide fo r the 
equit able shaxing by the rate payers of both the fixed and vari able 
costs of providin.g service. The base facility charge is based upon 
the concept of readiness t o serve all customers connected to t he 
system. This ensures that rate payers pay their share of the costs 
of providing service (through the coneumption o r qallonage cha rge) 
and also pay their share of the f ixed costs of providing service 
(throuqh the base i acility charge). 

Approximately 65t (or $SO, 362) of the water revenue 
requirement and 56t (or $55,459) of the wastewa t er revenue 
requiro.ment are associated with the fixed coats ot. provi ding 
service. Fixed costs are recovered through the base t.llcility 
charge based on annualized number of t.ac t ored Equivalent 
Residential Connection• (tRC'a). The ramaininq 35t (or $27,140) ot. 
tho water revenue requirement and 44t (or $43,701) of the 
wastewater revenue requicement repreaent the consWIIption charqe 

- 21 -



DOCKET NO. 97140~5 
DATg: June 25, 1998 • . . . 

based on the estimated number o f qallons consumed durinq the test 
period. Schedules ot the utility's existinq rates and staff's 
preliminary rates follow. 

RESIQENTIAL M1fl8 BATES 

TVPo o f Seryico 
5/8 " X 3/4• 
3/4" 
1 " 

Recreational Vehicle• 

Ga llonage Charge 
Per 1.000 gallon• 

Base Facility 
~bAtga 
~ltGZ: :iiJI 
5/8" X 3 / 4• 
l/4 " 
1" 
1 -1/2" 
2" 
3" 
4" 
6" 

Gallonage Charge 
Per 1,000 gallon• 

GBHB'R.AL 

Existinq 
s.ee Facility 

Charao 
$ 11.24 

$ 

16 .88 
28.13 

4 .50 

1.82 

SBRYIC:B lfATIB 

Bxhting 
Monthly 

Bit I 
$ 11.24 

16 . 88 
28.13 
56 .23 
89.96 

179 .93 
281.14 
562.28 

$ 1 .82 

RBSipgNTIAL KMt'B!IaTBR 

Bxhting 
Baee Facility 

~~~ gf lZIID::i"l S:blall 
A'! meter a i zee $ 10 .73 

Recreationa l Vehicle• 4 .29 

Gallonage Charge 
Per 1 , 000 gallons $ ).15 
(6,000 ga llon maximum per month I 

- 22 -

Preliminary 
Base Pacil!ty 

Cbarao 
$ 18 .89 

$ 

BATES 

s 

$ 

RATES 

$ 

$ 

28 . 34 
4?.23 

1.56 

Prelilllinary 
Monthly 

Bit. I 
18 .89 
28.34 
4? .23 
94 . 4 7 

151 .15 
302.29 
412 . 33 
9U . 61 

2.49 

Preliminary 
Bue ~acility 

Ch.a~s: 
20 . :a 

8 . 2 4 

5.24 



.. 
DOCKET NO. 
DATE: June 

97uo!s 
25, 1998 • 

GfWBRAL SBBVICB tfAS1'B!!ATBB RAT£.: 

Baae Facility Exiating Preliminar,-

~b·~- Mo.nthly Monthly 
Moto r Size Bit I BA'G 
5/8 " X 3/4 ° $ 10.73 s 20.81 
3/4" l6 .07 31.21 
1" 26.82 5-l.Ol 
1-1/2" 53.63 104.03 
2" 85.80 166.44 
3" 171.61 332 . 89 
4" 268.16 520.13 
6" 536.31 1,040.27 

Gallonage Charge 
Per 1,000 gallona $ 3.73 $ 6.29 
(No Maximum) 

Usin9 the 218 teat year reaidential water cuatomers with an 
average uae of 4 , 370 gallona/IIIOnth per cuatomer, an average 
residential NQNTHLX water bill compariaon would be aa follows: 

Base Facility Charge 
Gallonage Charge 
Total 

Average 
Mlllllg.XBill 
Uaing 
Exhting 
Rtf; II 

Sll . 24 
7.95 

$19.19 

Average 
MQNTBLX B i 11 
Using 
Pre Hmina ry 
RAtOI 

$ 18.89 
10.88 

$ 29 . 77 

Percent 
Incrcaar: 

55 . 13\' 

Using the 218 teat year reaidential wastewater customero with 
an average use of 3, 351 gallona/month per cuatomer, an average 
residential HQNTHLX waatewater bill comparison would be aa followa : 

Baae Facility Charge 
Gallonage Charge 
Total 

Average 
MQNIIWI Bill 
Uaing 
Bxiating 
Bat;•• 

$10.73 
lO.Sf 

$21.29 

Average 
MONTHLY B i 11 
Uaing 
Preliminary 
Batol 

$ 20. 8l 
p.S6 

$ 38.37 

Percent 
Inc;rs:atc 

80.23t 

The ratea ahould be effective for aervice rendered aa of ehe 
stamped approval date on the tariff aheeta provided the customer s 
have received notice. The tarHf aheeta will be approved upon 

- 23 -



• DOCKET NO. 971401-WS • . . . 
DATE: J une 25, 1998 

staff's verification that the tari.ffs are condst.ent with the 
Commission's decision, that the customer notice ie adequate, and 
that any required security hae been provided. The utility should 
provide proof of the date notice waa given within 10 days after the 
date of the notice. 

If the effective date of the new rates falls within a regular 
billing cycle, the in.itial billa at the new rate may be prorated . 
The old charge should be pror ated baaed o n the number o f days in 
the billing cycle before the effective date of t. ~e new rates. The 
new charge should be pr orat ed baaed on the number o f daye in the 
billing cycle on or after ~ 1 effective date o f the new rates. 

In no event should the. ~ •tee be effect1ve fo r oervice rendered 
prior to the &tamped approval date. 

- H . 



• • DOCKET NO. 911401-WS 
DATE: June 25, 1998 

ISSOJ 11: What ia the appropriate amount by which rates should be 
reduced four yeal:'a after the established effective date to reflect 
the removal of the amortized rate ease expense as required by 
Section 367.0816, Florida Statutes? 

BROOMMBNDATIQN: The water and wastewater rates should be reduced 
as shown on Schedules No. 4 and 4-A, to remove rate case expense 
qrossed-up for regulatory assessment fees and amorclzed over a 
four-year period. The decrease in rateo should become effective 
immediately following the ~'lpiration of the four-year recovery 
period, pursuant to Sectio 367.0816, Florida Statutes . Thti 
utility should be required t o tile revised tar iff sheets and a 
proposed customer notice setting forth the lower rates and the 
reason for the reduction not later than one mont h prior to the 
actual date of the required rate reduction. (CASSY) 

STAPf AHALY8IS: Section 367.0816, Florida Statutes requires that:: 
the rates be reduced immediately following the expir•tion of the 
foUl:' yea~ period by the amount of the rate case expen.e previously 
included in the rates. The reduction will reflect the removal of 
revenues associated with the amortization of rate case expen.ae and 
the gross-up for regulatory assessment feea which h $·262 annually 
for each water and wastewater system. The reduction in revenues 
will retult in the ratea recommended by staff on Schedules Nos. 4 
and 4A. 

The utility should be required t o file revised tariff sheets 
no later than one month prior to the actual date of the requir<!d 
rate reduction. The utility also should be required to file a 
proposed customer notice setting forth the lower rates and the 
reason for the reduction . 

If the utility files this reduction in conjunction with a 
price index or pass-through rate adjustment, se~rate data shall be 
filed for che pri~e index and/or pass-through increase or decrease 
and the reduction in the rates due to the amortized rate cas,. 
expense. 

- 25 -



DOCKET NO. 97140ltl6 
OAT£: June 25, 1998 • 
ISSOJ 12 : Should the utility• a tariff have a provision for 
customer deposita, and if ao, what should be the appropnato amount 
of customer deposita? 

R&CCII !BN![)ATIQR: The utility should be allowed a proviaion for 
customer deposita in ita tariff. The appropriate amount of 
customer d!epoaita should be $60. 00 for water and $77 . oo for 
wastewater for S/8" x 3/4" meters. The appropri ate amount of 
c!.eposita for recreational vehicles should be $20.00 for water and 
$25.00 for was tewater. (CASEY) 

STAPP AN&LXSIB : The utility presently dcea not have a provision 
for customer deposita in its tariff. Rule 25-30.311 (1), Florida 
Administrative COde atatea "Bach utility may require an applicant 
for servic e to satisfactorily eatabliah credit, but auch 
establishment of credit shall not relieve the custom,.r from 
complying with utilities · rules fo r prompt payment of billa . • 

Rule 25-30 .311(7), o'lorida Administrative Code , states "A 
utility may require, upon reasonable written no~ice of not leas 
than 30 daY1J, ouch request or notice being separate and apart from 
any bill for service, a new deposit, wher e previously waived or 
returned, or an additional deposit, in order to secure payment of 
current bil l a ; provided, however, that the total amount of the 
required deposit shall not exceed an amount equal to t he average 
actual charge for water and/or wastewater service for two billing 
periods for the 12 month period immediately prior to the date of 
notice. In the event the customer has had service lea a than 12 
months, then the utility shall base ita new or additional deposit 
upon the average monthly billing available.• 

T~a utility baa experienced a high amount of bad debt expense 
over tl•e past few yeara , largely due to loss of customers from 
Hurricane Opal and i ts tranlient customer bue. Statf is 
recommending the utility initiate a custOCIIOr de""ait provision in 
i ta tariff to reduce the amount of bad debt expanse . Staft •a 
preliminary recommendation ia to approve customer deposita of 
$60.00 for water and $77. 00 for wastewater for 5/8• x 3/4" meters. 
Al ae, staff's preliminary recommendation is t o approve customer 
deposita of $20.00 for water and $25.00 for wa•tewater for 
recreational vehicles. 

- 26 -

.. 



0 0 

DOC KET NO. 
DATE: June 

97140~5 
25, 1998 • 

ISSQB 13: Are the utility's existing miscellaneous service charges 
appropriate, ana if not, what should they be? 

BBCONIBNQATIOH: Tho utility• s existing miscellaneous service 
charges were approved in Commission Order No. 186:24 , issued January 
4 , 1988. The appropriate charges should be those recommended in 
the staff analysis. (CASEY) 

STAPF ANJ\LXSIS: The utility's current tariff containd 
miscellaneous service charges which were approved in Commission 
Order No. 1862ol, issued anuary 4 , 1988. Staff believes these 
charges should be updated ~ 1d recommends that tho following charges 
be authorized: 

Bxi•&inq Miacollaneoua Seryico Cbargos 

Water Wostowater 
Normal After Normal After 

Initial Connection 
Normal Reconneotion 
Violation Reconnection 
Premises Visit (in lieu 

Hours 
$10.00 
$10.00 
$10.00 
$ 5.00 

Hours 
$15.00 
$15.00 
$15.00 

N/A 

Hour a 
$10.00 
$10.00 

Hgura 
$15 . 00 
$15.00 

Actual Coat Aetu.a.l coat 
$ 5.00 N/A 

o{ disconnection) 

Proliminary Miagollancouo Seryicc Charges 

Watgr Waatewator 

Initial Connection 
Normal Reconnoction 
Violation Reconnection 
Premises Visit (in lieu 

$15.00 
$15.00 
$15.00 
$10.00 

$15.00 
$15.00 
Aetu.al Coat 
$10.00 

of disconnection) 

The four types of miscellaneous service charges are: 

1) 

2) 

3) 

Initial Connaction: This charge is to be levied 
for service initiation at a location where ser vice 
did not exist previously. 

Normal Reconnoction: This charge is to be levied 
for transfer of service to o new customer account 
at a previously served location, or reconnection of 
service subsequent to a customer requested 
disconnection. 

Viglat ion Recgnnoct !go: This 
levied prior to reconnection 

- :27 -

charge is to be 
of an existing 



DOCKET NO. 971401415 
DATE: June 25, 1998 • . . . 

4) 

customer after disconnection of service for cause 
according to Rule 25-30.320(2), f.A.C., including a 
delinquency in bill payment. 

Premi3oo Visit <in liou of discoonoctionl: Thia 
charge is to be levied when a service 
representative visits a premises for the purpose of 
discontinuing service for nonpayment ot a due and 
collectible bill, but does not discontinue service 
because the customer pays the service 
representative or otherwise makes satisfactory 
arrangements tc pay the bill. 

These charges are designed to more accurately reflect the 
costs associated with each service and to place tile burden of 
payment on the person who causes the cost to be incurred (the "cost 
causer"), rather than on the entire ratepaying body a.s a whole. 

Therefo re, staff recommends that the utility's tariff be 
revised to incorporate the charges discussed above. 

- 28 -



OOCK&T NO. 
OAT£: June • 91 1401-WS 

25, 1998 • 
ISSQI 14 : Should the utility's wastewater tariff service 
availability charqes be revised? 

BIOOHNIMQ!TIQH : Yes, the utility's wastewater service availability 
charqes should be revised. The existing S300 plant capacity charqe 
should be discontinued, and a main extension charge of SJOO should 
be initiated !or all future customers. The utility should be 
ordered to file a revised tariff sheet within 10 days o! the 
effective date of tM· Order, which is consistent with the 
Commission's vote. Staf should be qiven administrative authority 
to approve the revised t .uiff sheet upon staff's veri!ication that 
the tariffs are consiste.ut with the Commission's decision. (CASEY) 

STAR NJN,JSII : The utility's wastewater tariff Second Revised 
Sheet No. 25.0 provides for a wastewater plant capacity charge of 
$300 per ERC and actual cost for all others. Since the utility 
interconnected to the City of Panama Beach for wastewater treatment 
and disposal, the plant capacity charqe is no longer applicable. 

As a result of the retir ement of . the wo\stewater treatment 
plant and related CtAC, the utility's level of CIAC would be lower 
than what is prescribed in Rule 25-30.580 Ill (b), Florida 
Adml nistrative COde. Pursuant to Rule 25-30.580 ( 1) (b), Florida 
Admi nistrative Code, the minimum amount of contribut!ons-in-aid-o!­
construction should not ba less than the percentaqa of such 
facilities and plant t~t is represented by the water transmission 
and distribution and sewage collection systems. Since the 
utility's CIAC level would be lower than minimum, as prescribed by 
rule, staff is recommending that the $300 plant capacity fee be 
revised to reflect a $300 main extension charqe. Staff believes 
that the SJOO main extension charge would allow the utility to 
increase its CI.AC level and would help to ensure that future 
customers wo~:ld pay their pro-rata share of the co11t: of the 
interconnect. 

The utility should be required to file a revised tariff sheet 
within 10 days of tho effective date of the order issued in this 
case, which i :; consist ent with the CoJT.mission's vote. Upon timely 
receipt and staff's verification that the tarit!s are consistent 
with the Commission's decision, staff should be given 
administrative authority to approve the revised tariff sheet. If 
no protest is filed and the revised tariff sheet is approved, the 
charqes should become effective tor connections made on or after 
the stamped approval date of the revised tori!! sheet pursuant to 
Rule 25-30.4?5(2), Florida Administrative Code. 

- 29 -



DOCK£T NO. 971401.5 
OAT£: June 25, 1998 • . . . 

:USYJ 15 : Should tho recommended rates be approved for the 
utility on a temporary baaia in tho event of a protoat filed by a 
party other than tho utility? 

RBOOMMBND6TlQN: Yes, tho recommended rates should be approved for 
on a temporary baeie in the event of a protest filed by a pa~ty 
other than the utility. The utility ehould be authorized to 
collect the temporary ratoa after ataff 'e approval of the security 
for potential refund, a copy of the proposed customer notice, and 
revised tariff abaete . (CABBY) 

stafF ANaHf8IS: Thia reco nendation propoaee an increase in water 
and wastewater rates. A t ~ly protest might delay whaL may be a 
justified rate increaee taulting in an \:.nrecovera.blo loaa of 
revenue to the utility. Therefore, in the event of a protest tiled 
by a party other than the utility, staff recommend a that the 
recommended rates be approved ae temporary rates. Tho recommended 
rates collected by the utility shall be subject to the rotund 
provision• diac:uaaed below. 

The utility should be authorized to collect the temporary 
rates upon the atatf• a approval of security for both the potential 
r efund and a copy of the proposed customer notic~. The security 
should C. in the form of a bond or letter of credit in the amount 
of $45,575. Alternatively, the utility could eatabliah an escrow 
agreement with an independent financial institution. 

If the utility chooaea a bond aa security, the bond should 
contain wording to the affect that it will be terminated only under 
tho following conditione: 

l) 

2) 

Tho Commission approves the rate increase; o r 

If the Commission denies the increase, the utility 
shall refund the amount collected that is 
attributable to the increase. 

If tho utilicy chooaao a letter of credit aa a security, it 
should contain the following conditione: 

1) 

2) 

The letter of credit ia irrevocable for the period 
it ia in effect. 

Tho letter of credit will be in effect until final 
Commieeion order ie rendered, either approving or 
denying the rate inereaee. 

H eec:urity ie provided through an escrow agreement, the 
following conditione ehould be part of the agreement: 

- 30 -



.. • • DOCKET NO . 971401-WS 
DATE : June 25 , 1998 

1) No r efunds in the escrow account may be wi t hdrawn by the 
u t ility without the express approval of the Commission. 

2) The escr ow account shall be an i nteres t bearing account. 

3) If a refund to the customers is required, all interest 
earned by the escrow account shall be distributed to the 
cus t omers . 

4) If a r e fund to the cust• ner s is not required, the interest 
earned by the escrow ac . ,unt shall revert to the utility . 

5) All inf ormation on the escr ow account shall be available 
from 'the hol der of t he escrow account to a Commission 
r e present ative a t all times. 

6) The amount of revenue subject to refund s hall be deposited 
in the escrow account within seven days of receipt. 

7) This escrow account is established by the direction of the 
Florida Publ ic Service Commission eor the purpose (&) set 
forth. i n its or der requiring such account. Pursuant to 
~~ino y . Blaon , 263 So.2d 253 (Fla . 3d DCA 1972), 
et.orow accounts are not aubject to garnishments. 

8) The Director of Recorda and Reporting mus t be a signatory 
to tho escr ow agreement. 

In no instance should the maintenance and admini strative costs 
associated with the refund be borne by the customers. These costs 
are the responsibility of , and should be borne by, the udlity . 
Irrespective of the form of security chosen by tho utility, an 
account of all moniea received as resul t o f the r.ate increase 
should be maintained by tho utility. This account must specify by 
whom and on wh.ose beh.alf such monies wore paid. If a refund i s 
ultimately required, it should be paid with inter est calculated 
pursuant to Rule 25-30.360 (4), Florida Administrative COde. 

The uti lity should maintain a record of the amount of the 
bond, and the amount oe revenues that are subject t o refund. In 
addition, a f ter the increased rates are in effect, the utility 
should file reports with the Division of Water and Wastewater no 
later than 20 days after oacb mont hly billing. These reports shall 
i ndicate tho amount o~ revenue collected under the increased rates . 

- 31 -



OOCK£T NO. 
OAT!:: June • . . 

ISIOJ lf; Should the utility be required to m&!ntain its books 

and recorda in conformity with the 1996 NARUC Uniform System of 

Accounts (USOA) ? 

8BCOMMBNQATIQI: Yes, the utility should be required t o maintain 

ita books and records in conformity with the 1996 NARUC Uniform 

System of Accounts . !CASEY) 

BTafP AN&LXBIS: During the teet year, the utility's books were not 

maintained in conformity with the USOA. 

Paragraph (1) of Rule 25·30 . 115, Florida Adminiat rative Code , 

entitled "11niform Sy1•·em of Accounts fo r Water and Sewer 

Utilities•, states: 

1) Water and Sewer Utiliti~a anall, effective January 

1, 1998, maintain ita (aiel accounts and recorda in 
conformity with the 1996 NARUC Uniform System of 

Accounts adopted by the National Aaaociation of 
Regulatory Utility Commieaionera . 

Although the teet year for this rata case ended December 31 , 

1997, the utility did not maintain ita books consistent with the 

prior 1984 MAROC system of accounts. Staff believes the utility 

has the expertise necessary to c:onvart and maintain the utility'" 

records in conformity with Rule 25·30. 11$, Plorida Adminiatrative 

Code. Therefore, staff recOilllllal\da that the utility be required to 

maint1in ita books and recorda i n conformity with the 1996 NARUC 

Unifcnn System of Accounts. 

• 32 • 



. . 
DOCKET NO. 
DATE: June • 
ISSQI 17 : Should the utility be fined for viol4tlon5 of Rule 25-
30.110(1) (a), florida Administrative Code, for destruction of 
utility records And failure to not:ify the Commi55ion of 5UCh, 
withln 90 days? 

J3Ecatq:NI>Afiaf: No, the utility should not be fined for violat:ions 
of Rule 25-30(1) (a), Florida Administrative Code for destruction of 
u tility records and failu re to not:ify the Cotnmission of such, 
within 90 days. (CASEY) 

STArr ANALYSIS: Rule 25-30 . 110(1) (a) , Florida Administrative Code, 
states "Each util.ity shall pr eserve its records i n accordance with 
the "Regulations to Govern the Preservation of Records of Electric, 
Gas, and Water Utilities~ as issued by the National Association of 
Regulatory Utility Commissioners (N/1UC), as revised May 1995". 

The NARUC Regulations to Govez r. the Preservation of Records 
General Instructions state "The public utility or licensee shall 
provide reasonable pr otection for records subject to the 
regulations in this part from damages by fires, floods, and other 
hazards and, in t:he selection of storage spaces, safeguard the 
records from unnecessary exposur e to deterioration from excessive 
humidity, dryness, or lack of proper vent:ll4tion. 

The NARUC Regulations to Govern tho Preservation o f Records 
General Instruct:ions furthe r state "When any records are destroyed 
before the e x:liration of the prescribed period of retenti on, a 
certified sta~ement listing, as far as may be determined, the 
records destroyed and describing the circumstances of accident:al or 
other premature destruction shall be filed with the Commission 
within (90) days from the date of discovery of such destruction. 
Discovery of loss of records is to be t:reated in the same manner as 
i n t he case of premature destruction." 

s ec tion 367.161, Florida Statutes, authorizes the Commiss ion 
- o assess a penalty of not more then $5, 000 per day for each 
o ffense, if a utility is found to have knowingly refused to comply 
with, or to have willfully violated any Commi ssion rule, order, or 
provision of Chapt e r 367, Florida Statutes . Utilities are charged 
with the knowled9e o! the Commission's rules and statutes. 
Additionally, "lilt is a common maxim, familiar to all minds that 
'igno rance of the law' will not excuse any person, either civilly 
or c riminally." Barlow y. United States, 32 u.s. 404, 411 (1933). 
Thus, any intentional act, such as the utility's continuing to 
c harge the final rates and faillng to tile a motion to vacate the 
stay, would meet the standard f or a "willful violation." In Order 
No. 24306, issued April 1, 1991, in Docket No. 990216- TL, entitled 

- 33 -



OOCK£T NO. 971401.5 
DATE : June 25, 1998 • • • I 

In Re: Investiqation Into The Proper Application of Rule 25-1 4.003, 
F.A.C. , Relating To Tax Savings Refund for 1988 and 1989 For GTE 
Florida, Inc., the Commission, having found that the company had 
not intended to violate the rule, nevertheless found it appropriate 
to order it to show cause why i t should not be fined, stat i ng that 
"'willful' implies an intent to do an act, and thi!l is distinct 
from an intent t o violate a statute or rule . " ~- at 6. 

All utility records prior to November 1995 were destr oyed by 
Hurr icane Opal and the Commission ~as not notified . The utility' s 
office was flooded by s4ltwater du to the fo rce of the hurricane. 
All utility efforts after the hu· deane were geared to restoring 
utility operations. Because of thv extraordinary circumstances and 
destructive force of this "hurricane, the utili ty should not be 
fined for failure to notify the Commission of the destruct ion of 
utility r ecords . 

- 3 4 -



• • f ' • • 
SCHEDULE N:O. 1 

BAYSIDE UTILITIES, ~NC. DOCKET NO. 971401·WS 
TEST YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 1997 
SCHEDULE OF WATER RATE BASE 

BALANCE 
PER STAFF ADJUST BALANCE 

UTILITY TOUTILBAL PER STAFF 

UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE $ 181,352 $ 0 s 181 ,352 

LANDINON-DEPRECI!ABLE ASSETS 0 0 0 

NON-USED AND USEFUL PLANT 0 0 0 

CIAC (52,911) 0 (52,911) 

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION (112,502) 9,0'10 c (103,<492) 

AMORTIZATION OF CIAC 37,738 (1,021)D 38,715 

WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE 0 7525 E 7.525 

WATER RATE BASE $ 63,875 $ 15,5'1<4 s 69,1891 



• • . . 

BAYSIDE UTIUnES,INC. SCHEDULE NO. 1A 
TEST YEAR ENDING DECEMSER 31, 19Q7 DOCKET NO. 971401-WS 
SCHEDULE OF WASTEWATER RATE BASE 

8ALAHCE 
PER STAFF ADJUST. BAlANCE 

UTILITY TOUTIL BAL PER STAFF 

UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE s 349,524 $ 10,188 A S 359,712 

t.ANOINON·OEPRECIABLE ASSETS 0 0 0 

NON.USED AND USEF:lJl PLANT 0 0 0 

CIAC (40,344) 40,344 B 0 

ACCUMULATED DEPRECtAnON ( 171 ,788) 31,290 c (140.498) 

AMORnZATION OF CIAC 27.882 (27,ee2)D 0 

WORKING CAPITAL AllOWANCE 0 7184 E 7,184 

WASTEWATfi R RATE BASE $ 165,054 $ 81 ,344 226 398 



.. ' ... 

BAYSIDE UT1UTIEI, INC. 
DOCKET NO. •71401-WS 

• • 
SCHEDULe N0, 1B 

CALCULATION OF NET LOSS FOR Rfi!REMEHTS 

CALCULADON PER ORDER NO. 1U24.JSIIU!D JAHUARti...1lll 

Original Coat 
Accumulaled Depreciation (Ins) 
NET LOSS 

BECALCULATEQ HEJ LOIS 
Original Cost 
Accumula~ Deprec:iatlon (leu) 
Contributlonoln·aid.of con.tNc:tlon (Ina) 
Accumulated CIAC (8dd) 
Net Cot._ lncur:ed (edd) (Salv8ge value • Removal Cost) 
NET LOSS REC,'J.CULATeD 

DIFFERENCE IN CALCULATION OF NET LOSS 

RIM:I!IUE CHANOE.JF CIAC AND AMOBDZADON REDREQ IN 11M 

Cumulative Change in Rate BaM over 10 yeara 
~ed ,.te of recum from Onier No. 18824 
Retum on addltlonal Rate BaM 
CIAC amortization tak.en f« 10 year pef1od (S2,1&4¥) 
Additional R~ if CIAC 81'\d amortlutlon mir.d In 1988. 

UTILITY REVENUE SHORTFALl. OVI!R 10 YEAR PERIOD 

-37· 

s-41,337 
($17,e20) 

!23.1!7 

$112.380 
($48,718) 
($7-6,028) 
$28,063 
($2,000) 
115.8@!! 

1338.552 
0.~ 

133,720 
_LS21,&CO) 

11l.IS82. 

$23,-61 7 

($15,699) 

- $7 718 

($11 ,88o) 

182J 



• 
BAYSIDE UTlUTIES, IHC. 
TEST YEAR ENDING OEca&BER lt, 1tr7 
ADJUSTMENTS TO RATE liME 

A. UTlUTY PLANT IN SERVICE 

1. ToNftect .. IMII[Gillll~ 
2. To Include OEP requkwd r;wo fonnl ~ 
3. To lnclllc» at.lff nMlOtNMnded .. .,.. r;wo fonnl pllnC. 

B. CIAC 

C. ACCUMUlATED OEJ>RECIATION 

1. Tobllng.-ytll aiOrltlllf• •eccTmoWlcledMIOI.I'il. 
2. To lnc*lde •edlloo• on r;wo 1otme pillll 
3. To~ .. ..,... ... ''*4 

1. To ret*:! 1 lltiltn .. ~ of pllnC. 
2. To Nftect tMr•glng ..,..,_. 

E. WORKING C APITA.I.. J.UOWANCE 

To ,.ftecc 1/1 of IMI yew 0 & M ~ 

s 

s 

s 

s 

s 

s 

I 

s 

• 
SCHEDULEHO 1C 
OOCKET NO. t71401 ·WS 

WAT£R WASTEWATER 

0 s (7 ,!10&) 
0 15.000 
0 - 2014 
0 s 1o:u;e 

0 s •o.m 

5AOt s 28."20 
0 ( 1,383) 

~~ 
! ,019 s 

4~ 
31.2!0 

0 s (77.a52) 

:::un 0 
s --!27.@21 

z.~ia s - 7 184 

. l 



64 YSIDE UTIUTlES. INC 
TEST YEAR ENlCHG O£ca.tliER 31 , 18117 
SCHEDULE Of' CAPfT AI. STRUC1\JRE 

PERUTIJ1Y 

RETAINED EAAHIHGS 

NOTlOS PAY A8l£ 

NOTCS PAY loiA.E. 

HOTlOS PAYN!l£ 

CUSToe.ER DEPOSITS 

TOTAL 

RANGE Of' REASOIWilEHESS 

R.ETURH ON EOUITY 

01/ERAU. RATE Of' RET\JRN 

$ 

$ 

(~$ 

uoo 

272.820 

24.242 

0 

263.«i:7 • 

IWNiCf 
BEFORE 

SPECIFIC PRO RATA PRO RATA BAI.AHa: 
AOJU'>NEHTS AOJUS1UEHTS ADJUSnotEHTS PER STI<R' 

42.1m $ 

0 

0 

0 

0 

42.lm $ 

LOW 

11.46% 

1153% 

0 $ 

11,500 

272.8:20 

24.242 

0 

308.6112 $ 

HIGH 

'~ 
8.!13'11o 

. ;)9. 

0 $ 0 

(340) 0,100 

(9,787} 203,0$3 

(8158} 23.374 

0 0 

(10.875) $ 2815,687 

, 

• 
• 

SCHEDlLE NO 2 
OOCI<ET NO. 871401·WS 

PEIICEHT WEIGHTED 
Of' TOTAL ~ COST 

0.00% IOM'JI. 0 00% • 3.1CW. 10.00% 0.3,. 

~ 10 00% ucw. 

731% 4_00% o.l2l' 

0.00'!1. o.ocw. 0 00'!1. 

IDO..Clcw. I om.) 

• 



• • . ' , 

BAYSIDE UTlLmES, INC. SCHEDULt: NO. 3 
TEST YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 1ea7 DOCKET NO. 871401·WS 
SCHEDULE OF WATER OPERATING INCOME 

STAFF ADJUST. 
TEST YEAR STAFF/IDJ. ADJUSTED FOR TOTAL 
PERUTlUTY TO UTiliTY TEST YEAR INCREASE PER STAFF 

OPERATING REVENUES s 5~188 s 0 s 52,11)8 s 25,~3 0 S i n ,5021 
43 .. 47% 

OPERATING EXPENSES: 

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE 51,4311 I 130 A 80.188 0 80,1DS 

DEPR.ECIATION (NET) 4,201 758 8 4,858 0 4,858 

AMORTIZATION 0 0 0 0 0 

TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 605 4,053 c •.cue 1,138 E 5,757 

INCOME TAXES 0 0 0 0 0 

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $ 60,2.32 s 13,1141 s e8,m s 1 138 s 70,812 

OPERATING INCOMEI(L0$5) s (4.033) s (17.5741 $ 8,5i1 

WATER RATE BASE s 53,67§ s Of.1RI s ep, ' ' ' 

RATE OF RETlJRN ·7;§!! ·22.~ 8~! 



• • 
BAYSIDE VTILmES. INC. SCHEOOt.E NO. lA 
TEST YEAR EHOING oeceem 31, 1m OOCI<ET NO e71401-WS 
SCHEDULE OF WASTEWATER OPEAATING INCOME 

STI-FF ADJUST. 
TEST YI!AA STAFF ADJ. ADJUSTED FOR TOTAL 
PER UTILITY IQ !!!JLITY TEST YEAR INCREASE PER STAFF 

OPERATING REVENUES • 5!.370 • 0 s 58.370 I 49,790 0 sc~.1061 

IS8.N~ 

OPERATING EXPENSES: 

OPERATION AND w.JHT'ENANCt: 48,515 7.858 A 57.474 0 57,474 

DEPRECIATION (NET) 18,833 {3.165) 8 13.481 0 13,481 

AMORTIZATION 0 0 0 0 0 

TAXES OniER T}(AH INCOME 745 .-.on c 4,811 1.8311 E 15,6$3 

INCOME TAXES 0 0 0 0 0 

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENS.:S • ae.t03 • a,aee • 75,7&8 • 1,8311 s n ,aoa 

OPERATING INCOME/(LOSS) s lt.l23l s (17.3§1) s 21 .§§0 

WASTEWATER RAr: BASE s 115.05;! s 22UH • 226,U§ 

RATE OF RETURN :1.311 ·Z~ 8~3! 

.. 1. 





... ~ .. • 
BAYSIDE UTILITIES. INC. 
TEST YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 1997 
ANALYSIS OF WATER OPERATION AND 

MAINTENANCE EXPENSE 

.SALARIES AND WAGES- EMKOYEE<~ 

(604) EMPLOYEE PENSIONS AND BENEFJTS 

• 
SCHEDULE NO. 3C 
DOCKET NO. 971401-WS 

TOTAL STAFF 
PER UTIL ADJUST. 

s 6235 ~ 12547 

0 0 

TOTAL 
PER STAFF 

$ 18 782 

0 
t' •. .• . • • . . . - ...... i •• 

·J._ -~ • .. • , • • 

. '·' . ·~ . - . . , ' 

(&40) 
tQSOl 

CONTRACTU-'1. SERVICES · BIWNG 

(655) INSURANCE EXPENSE 

0 0 

839 839 
(Q55iR t t!.t ... ' • I • •,, r , ; • o I I' {t' o • 'o "i:Ff• I 

0 

(3.768 (670) BAD DEBT EXPENSE 
(Q!~MI 

4.513 

$ 51,468 $ 8,730 

745 

$ 60186 



• 
BAYSIDE VTIUTIES,INC. 
TeST YEAR END!NG DECEMBER 31, 1897 
ANALYSIS OF WASTEWATER OPERATION AND 

MAIN'l&IANCE EXPENSE 

• 
SCHE.OULE NO. 30 
DOCKET NO. 871"01·WS 

TOTAL STAFF 
PER VTIL ADJUST. 

TOTAL 
PER STAFF 

, 



• • 
RECOMMENDED RATE REDUCTION SCHEDULE 

BAYSIDE UTIUTlES, IN:C. 
TEST YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31. 1997 

SCHEDULE NO. 4 
OOCKIET NO. 971401-WS 

CALCULAT!ON Of BATE REOUCT!ON AMQIJHI 

AFTER RECOVERY Of RATE CASE EXPeNSE .WOSDZADOH PEB!OO OF FC\UB )'EARS 

MONIJ:IL'( WATER BATES 

BES!OENJW. AND GENERAL SEC, 'ICE 

BASE FACILITY CHARGE: 
Meter Slz.e: 

518"X314. 
314. 

t• 
1-112. 

2. 
3. 

•• 
6" 

RESIDE!'~' IAL GALLONAGE CHARGE 
PER I .OOOGALLONS 

s 

$ 

MO:ffiil.Y 
RECOMMENDED 

BATES 

111.1111 
28.34 
47.23 
~U7 

151.111 
302.211 
4n.33 
944.117 

2.411 

MONTHLY 
BATE 

BEQVCIION 

o.oe 
0.10 
0.18 
0.32 
0.51 
1.02 
1.80 
319 

0 01 



• • -~. :l 
RECOMMENDED RATE REDUCTION SCHEDULE 

BAYSIDE UTILITIES, INC. 
TEST YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 1997 

SCHEDULE NO. 4A 
DOCKET NO. 871401-WS 

CALCULATION OF BATE REQUCDON AMOUNT 
AFTER RECOVERY Of RATE CASE EXPENSE AMQRDZADON PERIOD OF EOUlU.fAB.S 

MONTHLY WASTEWATER BATES 

MONTHLY MONTHLY 
RE~NOEO RATE 

RESIDENTW, AHD GEHEBAI. SEfMCE RATES REQUC110ti 

BASE FACILITY CHARGE: 
Meter Size: 

518")(314" s 20.81 0.05 
314" 31.21 0.08 

1" 52.01 0.14 
1-112" 104.03 0.27 

2" 168.44 0.44 
3" 332.88 0.88 ... 520.13 1.37 
8" 1,040.27 2 75 

RESIDENTIAL GALLONAGE CHARGE 
PER 1,0000AlLONS s 5.24 0 01 
(10,000 GALLON MAX. PER MONTH) 

GENERAL SERVICE GAU.ONAGE CHARGE 
PER 1,000 GAlLONS s 8.29 0.02 



• • 
ATTAoocarr • A • 

tfAIIB DI SDIJqtiQH SXSipt llSIR A!ID USIPVL 11m 

Docket ~o . 271401-WS Ot111~y tayaidt u;ili£i•• · Ins . D~U Ol/10/4_1 

1 1 Capacity 307 JaC• a (Numbe r Of potential cuetomera vitbout expanaionl 

21 Average n~r of mi Xl6l C:oMaotiona ...ll.J_ IRC' a clay 

ll Margin RAu•~ (llot to u ca..S 20t o f pua~t uc• • I 

a l Average ysarly cu.c .... t ~b in IRC' a 
!or ..,.t recent 5 Yeua _ __.L-_ nc:·a • 

bl C:orun:-.z:uct iOCl T~ f or J...didon.al C:..paciey __ 1......,. 5L--

( a ) x Cbl • 7 . 5 IRC'I Margin ~larva 

PQCJNT YIIQ NfP ugwrm. PQBl1tlJ.A 

{2 t l) 

1 
•• 

7f . 2$ t Uaed and Oae!ul 

• Attar Kurrie&Da Opal , tha utUicy' a ~b cllopped to uro . Hovever , 
tbil ia a IKII:>U. tao. pazlt v itb Mrvi~• a vailabl e that p rovide a cceaa to 
the 9\llf via tha bay. lt b anticipated tba uti11ty v Ul expertanca 

~vtb in tha oa&r future . An a llowance of 5 nca hove bean 
calculated into tha marvin r•••rv• to adjuat !or f uture anticipated grovtb. 

• • It vaa datanlinad in tha laat rata ~••· and aho\lld ba bald in tbb rat a 
cue that DO laaa o f a 8yaW. oould aerv. tha ui.cing INIIIber o f cuata:>era, 
and tba vatar diatr!..but ion abould ba conaidared lOOt uaad and uaaflll. 

Bgber& T . peyl• • aDgineer 

· 41· 

l 



• • 
A 'M' ACJOCIJIT • I • 

WMIWM CQJ I""* IXSTIM USlP NiP U31ftlL QAIA 

Docket NO. 971iQl·NJ Utility layeidt Utili,ita. Inc . Date Ol/10/tl 

ll Capacity o f preaant collection ayatem 107 lllC'a 

2) Averaga numbe r of coacectiona tor ~· Teat Year 221 DC'e 

ll Margin rtu•rv• (not to axeead 20t of praact DC' a lo 

&) 

cl 

Average Y..rly" Cl&a.:C •er O~h in 
lllC' • f or Moat aacan s 
CCN>atruction ~ to AdcUtional 
capacity 

Ca l " (bl • 7. $ 

• 

~c· • Ma%9in ••••rv• 

rps;gr uam NCP ua1rm.. PQBH!t;,&, 

(2 t ]) 

1 • 74. 55 t Oeed and Oaetul 

After I!Urri.cane Op&l, t.be utility• a gTCNI:b d.&opped to ••ro. HOvever, Uua •• a 1110bila 
hoooa park with eerviCIU available that provi.S. acc:ue to tbe gulf via the bay. It 1.a 
ant1clpated the utility ~U experienc:e growdl io ebe aa.r future . An allowance of s 
nca have beeo calculated into the urgio ru.rva to adjuet tor futuLe anticipated 
lll'OWtb. 

• • It ..,.. d&tanliined 1A t.be laat rata caae, and abou.lc1 be bald io tbb rata c ue that no 
lea a ot a ay•t- could aarv. tha exiatiog nllllbar ot cuatoeera, and u... c:ollectioo 
ayat .. ahould be con.ddend lOO t uead and ueetul. 

Bobtrt I . payia 

.... 


	8-9 No. - 6059
	8-9 No. - 6060
	8-9 No. - 6061
	8-9 No. - 6062
	8-9 No. - 6063
	8-9 No. - 6064
	8-9 No. - 6065
	8-9 No. - 6066
	8-9 No. - 6067
	8-9 No. - 6068
	8-9 No. - 6069
	8-9 No. - 6070
	8-9 No. - 6071
	8-9 No. - 6072
	8-9 No. - 6073
	8-9 No. - 6074
	8-9 No. - 6075
	8-9 No. - 6076
	8-9 No. - 6077
	8-9 No. - 6078
	8-9 No. - 6079
	8-9 No. - 6080
	8-9 No. - 6081
	8-9 No. - 6082
	8-9 No. - 6083
	8-9 No. - 6084
	8-9 No. - 6085
	8-9 No. - 6086
	8-9 No. - 6087
	8-9 No. - 6088
	8-9 No. - 6089
	8-9 No. - 6090
	8-9 No. - 6091
	8-9 No. - 6092
	8-9 No. - 6093
	8-9 No. - 6094
	8-9 No. - 6095
	8-9 No. - 6096
	8-9 No. - 6097
	8-9 No. - 6098
	8-9 No. - 6099
	8-9 No. - 6100
	8-9 No. - 6101
	8-9 No. - 6102
	8-9 No. - 6103
	8-9 No. - 6104
	8-9 No. - 6105
	8-9 No. - 6106
	8-9 No. - 6107
	8-9 No. - 6108
	8-9 No. - 6109
	8-9 No. - 6110
	8-9 No. - 6111
	8-9 No. - 6112
	8-9 No. - 6113
	8-9 No. - 6114
	8-9 No. - 6115
	8-9 No. - 6116
	8-9 No. - 6117
	8-9 No. - 6118
	8-9 No. - 6119



